
Agenda of Regular Meeting 

The Board of Trustees
Galveston Independent School District

The subjects discussed or considered or upon which any formal action may be taken are listed. 
Items do not have to be taken in the order shown.

1) Call to order Open Session in the Board Room of the Lovenberg Administration Building, 
3904 Avenue T, Galveston, Texas.
2) Pledge of Allegiance to the United States flag and the Texas flag.
3) Administer Oath of Office to Single-Member Districts 2B and 7G by Judge 
Rebecca Millo of the 10th Judicial District Court of Galveston County Texas.
4) Citizen's Request to Address the Board on Agenda and Non-Agenda Items.  Please 
complete sign-up sheets available in the lobby prior to the start of the meeting.
5) Declaration of Conflicts of Interest.
6) District Reports

A) Superintendent's Report
1) District Reading Report (Mizelle)

B) Board Committee Reports
1) Facilities/Finance Committee Chair- Mr. Johnny Smecca

7) Financial Reports and Budget Update
8) REGULAR AGENDA- Action Items

A) Discuss and consider reorganization of Officers of the GISD Board of 
Trustees.
B) Discuss and consider legal and procedural options in response to 
Attorney General lawsuit regarding SB10 and display of Ten 
Commandments posters in classrooms.
C) Discuss and consider casting votes for the Galveston Central Appraisal 
District Board of Directors.
D) Discuss and Consider Approval of GMP New Ball High School South 
Building Addition Package #7C.

9) The Board may recess into Closed Executive Session in the Library as permitted by the 
Texas Open Meeting Act Government Code Sections 551.071- 551.090 Subchapter D and 
E. 

Should any final action, final decision, or final vote be required in the opinion of the School 
Board with regard to any matter considered in such closed meeting then the final action, final 
decision, or final vote shall be either:
    A) in the open meeting covered by the Notice upon the reconvening of the public meeting; 
or
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    B) at a subsequent public meeting of the School Board upon notice thereof; as the School 
Board shall determine.

A) Consultation with Attorney (Tex. Govt. Code Section 551.071) - Consultation with 
attorney regarding pending or contemplated litigation, settlement offers, or matters in 
which the duty of the attorney to the school district under the Texas Disciplinary Rules 
of Professional Conduct of the State Bar of Texas clearly conflicts with the state’s open 
meetings laws. 

• No. 25-CV-1117, State of Texas vs. Galveston ISD et al.
B) Personnel Matters  (Tex. Govt. Code Section 551.074) – Discuss the appointment, 
employment, evaluation, reassignment, duties, discipline, dismissal or resignation of an 
employee or employees, including the Superintendent.
C) Real Property (Tex. Govt Code Section 551.072) – Discuss the purchase, exchange, 
lease or value of real estate in which the discussion in an open meeting would have a 
detrimental effect on the ability of the school district to negotiate with a third party.  

• Status of conveyance of Rosenberg Elementary Property.
D) Prospective Gifts or Donations (Tex. Govt Code Section 551.073) – 
Discuss prospective gifts or donations to the Galveston Independent School District 
and/or individual campuses, programs or facilities.
E) Network Security, Security Devices and Security Audits (Tex. Govt Code Sections 
551.076 and 551.089) – Discuss Network security information; a security audit; the 
deployment, or specific occasions for implementation, of security personnel, critical 
infrastructure, or security devices; or security assessment or deployments related to 
information resources technology.

10) Reestablish the open meeting of the Galveston ISD Board of Trustees.
11) CONSENT AGENDA - Action Items

A) Discuss and Consider approval of the minutes from the October 22, 2025 
Regular Board Meeting.
B) Consider approval of personnel resignations and recommendations with 
contracts.
C) Discuss and consider approval of payment of attorney fees.
D) Discuss and consider approval of monthly Budget Amendment (Under 
separate cover.)
E) Discuss and consider accepting donations in accordance with Board 
Policy CDC Local.
F) Consider approval of the Ball High Choir Out-of-Country trip to 
Cozumel, Mexico for performances and clinic opportunity.
G) Discuss and consider plumbing, electrical, and HVAC supply purchases 
from Coburn Supply for the GISD Facilities Department in FY26.
H) Discuss and consider electrical purchases from Crescent Electrical for 
the GISD Facilities Department in FY26.
I) Discuss and consider electrical and HVAC supply purchases from City 
Electric for the GISD Facilities Department in FY26.
J) Discuss and consider approval of the purchase of thirteen tool chest units 
for the automotive program at the new Ball High School.
K) Discuss and consider approval of resolution adopting the prevailing 
wage rates for the renovation and refurbishing of existing portions of Ball 
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High School and remaining  Proposition C renovation projects related to the 
Bond 2022 Construction Projects supplementing previously approved PBK 
wage rates.
L) Discuss and consider allowing GISD police chief to appoint reserve 
police officers.
M) Discuss and consider retention pay for nurses who did not qualify for 
Teacher Retention Allotment passed by State Legislature in 2025.
N) Discuss and consider approval of the purchase of cabinet units for the 
welding program at the new Ball High School.
O) Discuss and consider the approval of the updated GISD Regulation 
GKD-R – Use of School Facilities

12) Suggested Future Agenda Items
13) COMMENTS FROM THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES 
Pursuant to Texas Government Code Section 551.0415, Trustees may report on any of the 
following items: 
1. Expressions of thanks, gratitude, and condolences 
2. Information regarding holiday schedules
3. Honorary or salutary recognition of a public official, public employee, or other citizen
4. Reminders regarding GISD events
5. Reminders regarding community events
6. Health and safety announcements
14) Adjournment

If, during the course of the meeting, discussion of any item on the agenda should be held in a closed 
meeting, the Board will conduct a closed meeting in accordance with the Texas Open Meetings Act, 
Government Code, Chapter 551, Subchapters D and E.  Before any closed meeting is convened, the 
presiding officer will publicly identify the section or sections of the Act authorizing the closed meeting. 
All final votes, actions, or decisions will be taken in open meeting. 

The notice for this meeting was posted in compliance with the Texas Open Meeting Act on 
____________, at ___________ by _________________ for the Board of Trustees.
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MEETING DATE:   November 19, 2025 

 

AGENDA ITEM:    Administer Oath of Office to Single- 
      Member Districts 2B and 7G. 

 

The Oath of Office will be administered to the newly elected Trustees for Single-Member 
Districts 2B and 7G. 

 

RECOMMENDATION: None 

 

 

 

 

 

Matthew Neighbors Ed. D. 
Superintendent 

Action Sheet 
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In the name and by the authority of

The State of Texas

OATH OF OFFICE

I, David O’Neal, do solemnly swear (or affirm), that I will faithfully 
execute the duties of the office of the Galveston Independent School 
District Trustee, District 2-B, of the State of Texas, and will to the best 
of my ability preserve, protect, and defend the Constitution and laws of 
the United States and of this State, so help me God.

_______________________________

Affiant

SWORN TO and subscribed before me by affiant on the 19th day of 
November 2025.

                                                  ________________________________
Signature of Person Administering Oath

________________________________
          Printed Name

________________________________
          Title
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In the name and by the authority of

The State of Texas

OATH OF OFFICE

I, Mindy Lakin, do solemnly swear (or affirm), that I will faithfully 
execute the duties of the office of the Galveston Independent School 
District Trustee, District 7-G, of the State of Texas, and will to the best 
of my ability preserve, protect, and defend the Constitution and laws of 
the United States and of this State, so help me God.

_______________________________

Affiant

SWORN TO and subscribed before me by affiant on the 19th day of 
November 2025.

                                                  ________________________________
Signature of Person Administering Oath

________________________________
          Printed Name

________________________________
          Title
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY — NOVEMBER, 2025 BOARD MEETING 

                    PERIOD ENDING OCTOBER 31, 2025 

FISCAL YEAR ACTUAL PERCENTAGE 

FY26 $3,876,138 3.7% OF BUDGETED COLLECTIONS 

FY25 $5,886,356 5.5% OF BUDGETED COLLECTIONS 

REVENUE (REPORT #1) 

Moody Bank    $18,529,395.61  

Texas Class Investment Pool $58,132,373.43 N/A (Investment Pool) 

Texas Range $13,667,570.64 N/A (Investment Pool) 

Fidelity Investments $130,874,800.66 Treasury & Federal Agency Securities 

Total 
 

$221,204,140.34 
  

  

  
Fund Budget 

Amount Col-
lected 

  
% Collected 

Maintenance & Operations 
$93,010,561 $722,005 

0.8% 

Interest & Sinking (Debt Payment) $22,495,320 $163,329 0.7% 

COLLECTIONS (REPORT #4) 

FISCAL YEAR ACTUAL PERCENTAGE 

FY26  $12,260,045 11.5% OF BUDGETED EXPENDITURES 

FY25  $12,091,002 11.0% OF BUDGETED EXPENDITURES 

BOND 2022-2023 CONSTRUCTION (REPORT #5) 

BOND 2022 INTEREST (REPORT #6) 

VENDORS W/ AGGR. PURCHASES >$50K (REPORT #7) 

LOCAL VENDOR ACTIVITY (REPORT #8) 

MONTHLY CHECK REGISTER (REPORT #9) 

FINANCE HIGHLIGHTS  

  

  

REGULAR VENDOR TOTAL 16 

REG VENDOR AMOUNT TOTAL  $1,930,236.01 

BOND VENDOR TOTAL 17 

BOND VENDOR AMOUNT TOTAL $15,413,277.85 

VENDOR TOTAL 60 

VENDOR AMOUNT TOTAL  $1,354,236.12 

 
MOODY BANK AND TEXAS CLASS 
    (POOLS ONLY) 

$8,427,054  
$1,560,555.02   
SEE DIGITAL COPY—ATTACHMENT J 

SPENT PTD 
    $193,522,219 

ENCUMBERED PTD   
$41,013,359 

CASH & INVESTMENTS  (REPORT #3) 

EXPENDITURES (REPORT #2) 

$12K Rebate from Buyboard coming in early December 
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 Attachment A 

Financial Reports – Executive Summary, Board Meeting 11/19/2025  

The following reports representing period ending 10/31/2025, are attached for your review: 

Report No. 1 – Attachment B – General Fund revenue collected through the period totals $3,876,138 or 
3.7% of projected collections.  For the same period in FY 2024-2025, revenue totaled $5,886,356 or 5.5% 
of budgeted collections. See attachment B. 

Report No. 2 – Attachment C – General Fund expenditures through the period total $12,260,045 or 
11.5% of total projected expenditures. For the same period in FY 2024-2025, expenditures totaled 
$12,091,002 or 11.0% of budgeted expenditures.  See attachment C.  

Report No. 3 – Cash and investment report.  See attachment D.  

Funds held by each financial institution at 10/31/25 are as follows: 

Moody Bank       18,529,395.61 
Pledged securities $18,460,000 

Texas Class Investment Pool     58,132,373.43 N/A (Investment Pool) 
Texas Range     13,667,570.64 N/A (Investment Pool) 
Fidelity Investments  130,874,800.66 Treasury & Federal Agency Securities 
Total $221,204,140.34  

 

Report No. 4 – Current ad valorem taxes, delinquent taxes, and penalties & interest collections through 
the period are as follows (See attachment E). 

 
Fund Budget 

Amount 
Collected 

 
% Collected 

Maintenance & Operations $93,010,561        $722,005 0.8% 
Interest & Sinking (Debt Payment) $22,495,320 $163,329 0.7% 

 

For the same period in FY 2024-2025, collections were $1,122,082 (1.2%) for M&O and $268,548 (1.1%) 
for I&S. 

Report No. 5 – 2022 Bond Construction Projects. See attachment F. 

Report No. 6 – 2022 Bond Interest Earned.  See attachment G 

Report No. 7 – Vendors with aggregate purchases for FY 2025-2026 that exceed $50,000. See 
attachment H (General Fund) and H-1 (Bonds).  

Report No. 8 – Local vendor activity for FY 2025-2026 (zip codes 77550-77559). See attachment I.  

Report No. 9 -  Monthly Check Register. See attachment J. 

Report No. 10 – Legal Fee Summary FY 2025-2026.   See attachment K. 

Report No. 11  - Executive Summary 
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GALVESTON ISD
GENERAL FUND REVENUES BY MAJOR OBJECT

 AS OF 10/31/2025

 2025-2026 Revised 
Budget  

 Monthly Receipts 
10/31/2025 

FYTD Activity 
10/31/2025

 2025-2026 FYTD 
(Under)/Over Budget  

57-- LOCAL REVENUE 96,715,561$            808,403$                1,222,940$           (95,492,621)$                 
58-- STATE REVENUE 7,739,185$              434,129$                2,366,206$           (5,372,980)$                    
59-- FEDERAL REVENUE 785,500$                  285,438$                286,993$              (498,507)$                       
79--  TRANSFERS IN 15,000$                    -$                        -$                       (15,000)$                         
--- 105,255,246$          1,527,970$             3,876,138$           (101,379,108)$               

% COLLECTED 
 

 

3.7%

ATTACHMENT B 

$1,222,940 

$2,366,206 

$286,993 

REVENUE SUMMARY

LOCAL REVENUE STATE REVENUE FEDERAL REVENUE
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GALVESTON ISD
GENERAL FUND EXPENDITURES BY FUNCTION

AS OF 10/31/2025

FC             Function
Revenue Budget 

2025-2026
FYTD Activity                        

October  2025-2026
Encumbered                       

October  2025-2026
Expenses + 

Encumbered 
Unencumbered  Balance  

October  2025-2026
11 INSTRUCTION 43,016,107$               6,305,322$                             1,467,676$                              7,772,998$               (35,243,108)$                              
12 LIBRARY 346,921$                     49,860$                                  -$                                               49,860$                     (297,061)$                                    
13 TEACHER STAFF DEVELOPMENT 630,266$                     95,017$                                  6,310$                                      101,327$                   (528,939)$                                     
21 INSTRUCTIONAL ADMINISTRATION 1,534,120$                 222,889$                                7,224$                                      230,112$                   (1,304,008)$                                
23 CAMPUS PRINCIPALS 3,874,616$                 690,418$                                780$                                          691,198$                   (3,183,418)$                                
31 COUNSELING 2,402,461$                 362,716$                                2,559$                                      365,275$                   (2,037,186)$                                
32 SOCIAL WORK 63,053$                       8,152$                                     44$                                            8,196$                       (54,858)$                                      
33 NURSES 888,773$                     128,071$                                1,487$                                      129,557$                   (759,216)$                                    
34 TRANSPORTATION 4,051,863$                 640,757$                                234,763$                                  875,520$                   (3,176,343)$                                
35 FOOD SERVICE -$                             1,649$                                     -$                                               1,649$                       1,649$                                          
36 CO/EXTRA CURRICULAR ACTIVITIES 1,908,624$                 378,434$                                29,244$                                    407,678$                   (1,500,946)$                                
41 GENERAL ADMINISTRATION 3,459,470$                 631,382$                                163,854$                                  795,237$                   (2,664,233)$                                
51 MAINTENANCE 9,648,127$                 1,961,901$                             584,464$                                  2,546,365$               (7,101,762)$                                
52 SECURITY 1,389,497$                 246,780$                                10,938$                                    257,718$                   (1,131,779)$                                
53 TECHNOLOGY DEPARTMENT 2,219,620$                 519,457$                                16,194$                                    535,652$                   (1,683,968)$                                
61 COMMUNITY SERVICES 827,764$                     -$                                             -$                                               -$                            (827,764)$                                    
71 DEBT SERVICE 110,000$                     17,242$                                  86,208$                                    103,449$                   (6,551)$                                        
81 CONSTRUCTION 175,000$                     -$                                             -$                                               -$                            (175,000)$                                    
91 CHAPTER 41 RECAPTURE 28,963,914$               -$                                             -$                                               -$                            (28,963,914)$                              
93 PMTS TO FISCAL AGENT/SSA 45,050$                       -$                                             -$                                               -$                            (45,050)$                                      
99 APPRAISAL DISTRICT FEES 1,050,000$                 -$                                             1,016,470$                              1,016,470$               (33,530)$                                      
-- COLUMN TOTALS 106,605,246$             12,260,045$                          3,628,216$                              15,888,261$             (90,716,985)$                               

EXPENDITURES AS A % OF BUDGET 
 

11.5% 14.9%

$6,305,322 

$49,860 $95,01
7 

$222,889 $690,418 
$362,716 

$8,152 
$128,071 $640,757 

$1,649 
$378,434 

$631,382 

$1,961,901 

$246,780 

$519,457 
$-

$17,242 
$-

$- $-
$-

ACTUAL EXPENSES BY FUNCTION

11 INSTRUCTION
12 LIBRARY
13 TEACHER STAFF DEVELOPMENT
21 INSTRUCTIONAL ADMINISTRATION
23 CAMPUS PRINCIPALS
31 COUNSELING
32 SOCIAL WORK
33 NURSES
34 TRANSPORTATION
35 FOOD SERVICE
36 CO/EXTRA CURRICULAR ACTIVITIES
41 GENERAL ADMINISTRATION
51 MAINTENANCE
52 SECURITY
53 TECHNOLOGY DEPARTMENT
61 COMMUNITY SERVICES
71 DEBT SERVICE
81 CONSTRUCTION
91 CHAPTER 41 RECAPTURE

ATTACHMENT C
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CASH & INVESTMENT REPORT - ATTACHMENT D
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GALVESTON ISD
TAX COLLECTIONS BY FUND

 AS OF 10/31/25

FUND FUND OBJ            OBJ            
 Revised Budget 

2025-2026 
 FYTD Activity 

2025-2026 
 October 2025-2026 

Monthly Activity 
 2025-26 FYTD 

(UNDER)/Over Budget 
199 GENERAL FUND 5711 TAXES-CURRENT YEAR 90,788,080$            205,234$              205,234$                               (90,582,846)$                   
199 GENERAL FUND 5712 TAXES-DELINQUENT 1,207,481$              376,825$              249,184$                               (830,656)$                         
199 GENERAL FUND 5719 PENALTY/INT/OTHER TAX REVENUE 1,015,000$              139,946$              116,751$                               (875,054)$                         

93,010,561$            722,005$              571,168$                               (92,288,556)$                   
YTD AS  A % OF BUDGET 

FUND FUND OBJ            OBJ            
 Revised Budget 

2025-2026 
 FYTD Activity 

2025-2026 
 October 2025-2026 

Monthly Activity 
 2025-26 FYTD 

(UNDER)/Over Budget 
599 DEBT SERVICE FUND 5711 TAXES-CURRENT YEAR 22,076,700$            49,906$                49,906$                                  (22,026,794)$                   
599 DEBT SERVICE FUND 5712 TAXES-DELINQUENT 293,620$                  85,121$                54,126$                                  (208,499)$                         
599 DEBT SERVICE FUND 5719 PENALTY/INT/OTHER TAX REVENUE 125,000$                  28,302$                23,018$                                  (96,698)$                           

22,495,320$            163,329$              127,049$                               (22,331,991)$                   
YTD AS  A % OF BUDGET 

FUND TOTAL 

FUND TOTAL 

0.8%

0.7%

ATTACHMENT E
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Galveston Independent School District
Bond 2022/2023 Construction Expenditures

As of October 31, 2025

Original Allocation

Bond Propositions

 Voter Approved        
May 7, 2022         

Amount Authorized  
Bond Sale #1  August 

30, 2022
Bond Sale #2  
May 3, 2023

Bond Sale #1  
August 30, 2022

 Bond Sale 1 Int 
% 

Bond Sale #2  
May 3, 2023

 Bond Sale 2 Int 
% 

A Ball HS 229,973,721$                  170,472,069$            59,501,652$      NBH 169,344,287$           67.74% 60,629,434$        93.56%
A Transportation 2,820,186$                       1,849,855$                 970,331$           VEH 2,820,186$               1.13% -$                      
A Bond Resolutions 1,061,093$                       1,061,093$                 -$                    BOND RES 1,061,093$               0.42% -$                      
B Natatorium at BHS 15,980,000$                    11,825,089$               4,154,911$        NNT 15,980,000$             6.39% -$                      
C MS Renovation at Central MS 8,513,236$                       8,513,236$                 -$                    CMS 8,456,938$               3.38% -$                      
C MS Renovation at Weis 18,746,764$                    18,745,885$               879$                   WMS 18,212,242$             7.28% 1,068,973$          1.65%
C MS Renovation at Austin MS 8,900,000$                       8,727,773$                 172,227$           AMS 8,421,846$               3.37% -$                      
D Technology 4,535,000$                       4,535,000$                 -$                    NTC 4,379,085$               1.75% 155,915$             0.24%
E Courville Stadium 24,270,000$                    24,270,000$               -$                    NCS 21,324,323$             8.53% 2,945,678$          4.55%

TOTAL BOND AMOUNT 314,800,000$                  250,000,000$            64,800,000$      250,000,000$           100.00% 64,800,000$        100.00%

Propositions Sum of Ball HS and Natatoriu 245,953,721$                                          
These project budgets have been combined as they will be bid as one.

Project Expenditures not budgeted (5,658,280)$                                            Revised amt from reallocation
Bond Funds Interest Earned through Feb 2 8,427,053$                                              
Excess Interest Earned 2,768,773$                                             

Interest is included in Balance 

Object Project Name
Prop 
Code Description of Expenditure

 Revised Bond 2022 
Project Budget            

August 2024 
 Interest Earned on 

Bond 

 Bond 
Resolution FY21 

& FY23 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2026 Encumbrances Balance
 Total Expenditures to 

Date 

6100s New Ball A Executive Operations Director 240,000 123,772 126,169 21,806 0 (31,747) 271,747
6619 High School Land 0  3,176,186 367 0 0 (3,176,553) 3,176,553
6629  Construction 198,533,404 6,917,510 2,124,166 46,816,175 63,798,388 5,861,521 25,443,205 61,407,459 144,043,455
6628 Architect Fees 14,348,058 162,960 6,991,320 1,283,935 3,322,245 435,685 5,484,024 (3,332,111) 17,680,169
6626 Attorney Fees 300,000 19,244 136,032 453 621 0 0 143,650 156,350
6625 Program Management Fees 2,108,280 66,064 141,898 442,972 507,356 265,817 2,091,300 (1,407,126) 3,515,407
6627 Surveys, Testing and Reimb. 701,400 343,590 334,895 104,098 26,505 269,205 (376,893) 1,078,293
6639 Furniture, Fixtures and Equipment 6,450,000 53,026 882 2,821 34,346 3,443,901 2,915,024 3,534,976
6638 Technology 3,250,000 12,792 10,954 187,238 223,969 2,815,047 434,953

Bond Related Expenses 254,860 (254,860) 254,860
 TOTAL 225,931,142 6,917,510 0 248,268 9,790,032 52,446,923 67,873,019 6,832,918 36,955,604 58,701,889 174,146,764

 137,191,160  
  

6629 Ball High School B Construction 9,857,782 243,429 0 541 0 0 10,100,670 541
6628 Natatorium Architect Fees 3,000,000 467,858 244,449 (1,321) 23,266 2,054,698 211,049 2,788,951
6626 Attorney Fees 5,000 930 0 0 0 4,070 930
6625 Program Management Fees 5,000 674 350 0 0 3,976 1,024
6627 Surveys, Testing and Reimb. 1,383,208 4,298 14,432 5,649 0 221,719 1,137,110 246,098
6639 Furniture, Fixtures and Equipment 1,152,673 0 0 0 0 1,152,673 0
6638 Technology 576,337 0 0 0 0 576,337 0

TOTAL 15,980,000 243,429 0 0 473,760 259,772 4,329 23,266 2,276,417 13,185,885 3,037,544
TOTAL BHS & NATATORIUM 241,911,142 7,160,939 0 248,268 10,263,792 52,706,695 67,877,348 6,856,184 39,232,020 71,887,774 177,184,307

6631 Transportation A Buses (13 total - 10 remaining) 1,651,161 42,961 451,854 59,900 1,285,580 0 (103,212) 1,797,334
6631 White Fleet 1,075,712 185,765 607,595 310,665 0 4,828 (33,141) 1,108,853
6631 Police Vehicles 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
6638 SMART-Tag Student Management Soft 93,313 0 0 0 0 93,313 0

TOTAL 2,820,186 42,961 0 0 637,619 667,495 1,596,245 0 4,828 (43,040) 2,906,187

Bond A Capital Expenditures in FY 2022
Resolutions Pre-bond planning - VLK Achitects 178,000 0 178,000 0 178,000

Parker Elementary HVAC 543,593 543,593 0 543,593
200KW Generator for Admin Support C 144,500 144,500 0 144,500
Real Property - 4221 Ave. N 1/2 195,000 195,000 0 195,000
TOTAL 1,061,093 0 1,061,093 0 0 0 0 0 1,061,093

Revised Allocation

11.19.2025 BOND 2025-2026 EXPENDITURE REPORT - ATTACHMENT F.xlsx
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Galveston Independent School District
Bond 2022/2023 Construction Expenditures

As of October 31, 2025

Object Project Name
Prop 
Code Description of Expenditure

 Revised Bond 2022 
Project Budget            

August 2024 
 Interest Earned on 

Bond 

 Bond 
Resolution FY21 

& FY23 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2026 Encumbrances Balance Total Expenditures

Middle Schools
Renovations

6629 Austin C Construction 7,870,418 128,293 0 2,197,993 871,889 7,150 0 4,921,679 3,077,032
6628 Architect Fees 290,940 0 167,972 1,888 9,412 62,328 49,340 241,600
6626 Attorney Fees 5,000 0 0 0 0 5,000 0
6625 Program Management Fees 98,642 8,419 110,673 12,149 0 0 (32,599) 131,241
6627 Surveys, Testing and Reimb. 35,000 5,800 30,889 18,636 1,488 0 (21,813) 56,813
6639 Furniture, Fixtures and Equipment 300,000 0 166,477 63,583 7,232 0 62,708 237,292
6638 Technology 300,000 0 25,433 20,407 7,006 0 247,154 52,845

TOTAL MS Renovation at Austin 8,900,000 128,293 0 0 14,219 2,699,437 988,552 32,288 62,328 5,231,469 3,796,823

6629 Central C Construction 7,417,474 128,828 521,864 3,501,786 3,002,008 196,291 14,585 0 309,767 7,236,534
6628 Architect Fees 411,095 527,962 (172,259) 676 0 461,424 (406,707) 817,802
6626 Attorney Fees 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
6625 Program Management Fees 194,724 68,565 133,808 9,371 0 0 (17,020) 211,744
6627 Surveys, Testing and Reimb. 10,063 63 0 8,404 0 11,596 (10,000) 20,063
6639 Furniture, Fixtures and Equipment 179,816 96,233 88,074 6,023 6,161 0 0 (16,675) 196,491
6638 Technology 300,063 0 180 8,823 67,725 0 223,335 76,728

Bond Resolutions - roof repairs  1,567,236 0 0 (1,567,236) 1,567,236
 TOTAL MS Renovation at Central 8,513,235 128,828 0 618,097 4,186,450 4,536,995 229,725 82,310 473,020 (1,484,535) 10,126,598

6629 Weis C Construction 11,771,571 353,571 1,005,172 5,516,903 1,019,755 94,935 16,700 4,471,678 7,653,465
6628 Architect Fees 937,294 525,366 (81,652) 26,588 0 411,928 55,063 882,231
6626 Attorney Fees 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
6625 Program Management Fees 0 39,610 118,564 18,887 4,171 17,131 (198,363) 198,363
6627 Surveys, Testing and Reimb. 313,310 3,800 63,684 1,400 9,880 26,341 208,205 105,105
6639 Furniture, Fixtures and Equipment 1,093,510 38,548 335,362 39,475 4,705 38,076 637,344 456,166
6638 Technology 781,079 0 68,073 150,632 181,505 11,775 369,094 411,985

TOTAL MS Renovation at Weis 14,896,764 353,571 0 0 1,612,496 6,020,934 1,256,737 295,196 521,951 5,543,021 9,707,314
TOTAL Middle School Renovations 32,309,999 610,692 0 618,097 5,813,166 13,257,365 2,475,014 409,794 1,057,298 9,289,956 23,630,734

6629 TF to CMS C Construction (M31/M32) 0 216,062 (216,062) 11,262 10,367 (21,629) 21,629
6629 Alamo Technology 0 0 0 1,680 0 (1,680) 1,680
6629 Burnet Construction 0 0 2,540 30,339 0 10,367 (43,246) 43,246
6629 MECC Construction 0 0 18,980 63,448 0 (82,428) 82,428
6629 Morgan Construction 0 0 38,141 0 0 (38,141) 38,141
6629 OPPE Construction & Technology 0 0 74,337 2,013 0 2,253 (78,603) 78,603
6629 Parker Construction 0 0 15,553 10,104 15,217 (40,874) 40,874
6629 Transportation Roof Construction 850,000 0 0 560,500 168,874 120,626 729,374

Maintenance Construction 0 0 0 7,050 0 0 7,050
Spoor Field Construction 0 0 0 0 75,300 0 0 75,300

TOTAL Misc/Elementary Renovations 850,000 0 0 0 216,062 (66,511) 32,352 729,344 207,079 (185,975) 1,118,325

6625 Technology D Program Management Fees 100,000 77,813 1,843 0 44,030 131,940 45,873
6638 Hardware and Infrastructure 792,000 164,294 229,869 209,925 127,612 23,413 36,887 755,113
6638 Classroom devices and audio 3,643,000 282,688 41,402 398,849 1110601 234,575 1,574,885 2,068,115

Total Technology 4,535,000 77,813 0 0 448,825 271,271 608,774 1,238,213 302,017 1,743,713 2,869,100

6629 Courville E Design and Construction 23,288,391 534,648 50,000 18,002,823 3,093,803 2,261,995 505,906 164,599 24,079,126 24,079,126
6628  Stadium Architect Fees 221,400 0 219,000 15,900 40,675 17,164 21,200 313,939 313,939
6626 Attorney Fees 20,000 4,185 2,022 11,646 0 0 17,853 17,853
6625 Program Management Fees 757,524 0 453,228 244,060 75,152 43,191 23,893 839,524 839,524
6627 Surveys, Testing and Reimb. 150,000 1,000 59,420 64,154 21,777 15,486 424 162,262 162,262
6631 Vehicles > $5K 11,110 0 11,110 0 0 0 11,110 11,110
6639 Furniture, Fixtures and Equipment 226,000 0 75,867 142,704 31,024 0 249,595 249,595
6638 Technology 30,517 0 24,000 11,032 47,380 10,010 0 92,422 92,422

 TOTAL 24,704,942 534,648 0 55,185 18,847,470 3,583,299 2,446,979 622,781 210,116 25,765,830 25,765,830

GRAND TOTALS 308,192,362 8,427,054 1,061,093 921,550 36,226,934 70,419,614 75,036,712 9,856,316 41,013,359 108,458,257 234,535,577

11.19.2025 BOND 2025-2026 EXPENDITURE REPORT - ATTACHMENT F.xlsx
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BOND 2022 & 2023 INTEREST

Total Interest Earned
Moody Bank 2022 

Bond Constr
 Texas Class 2022 

Bond Constr 
Moody Bank 2023 

Bond Constr
 Texas Class 2023 

Bond Constr 
Aug-22 32,755$                       32,755$                        -$                                -$                                 -$                                  
Sep-22 402,692$                    8$                                  402,684$                   -$                                 -$                                  
Oct-22 134,569$                    44$                                134,524$                   -$                                 -$                                  
Nov-22 149,647$                    67$                                149,580$                   -$                            -$                             
Dec-22 172,618$                    53$                                172,565$                   -$                            -$                             
Jan-23 180,790$                    48$                                180,743$                   -$                            -$                             
Feb-23 164,978$                    43$                                164,936$                   -$                            -$                             
Mar-23 177,198$                    92$                                177,106$                   -$                            -$                             
Apr-23 168,717$                    90$                                168,627$                   -$                            -$                             

May-23 431,487$                    76$                                168,125$                   38$                             263,247$                    
Jun-23 422,195$                    102$                              158,591$                   125$                           263,376$                    
Jul-23 413,532$                    168$                              142,117$                   130$                           271,117$                    

Aug-23 377,989$                    210$                              103,865$                   149$                           273,765$                    
Sep-23 360,650$                    160$                              92,637$                     126$                           267,727$                    
Oct-23 343,499$                    112$                              78,582$                     206$                           264,599$                    
Nov-23 307,557$                    55$                                75,347$                     234$                           231,920$                    
Dec-23 316,657$                    45$                                76,156$                     164$                           240,292$                    
Jan-24 313,233$                    41$                                73,860$                     82$                             239,250$                    
Feb-24 280,069$                    47$                                64,108$                     84$                             215,830$                    
Mar-24 281,237$                    61$                                59,879$                     73$                             221,225$                    
Apr-24 229,978$                    80$                                50,876$                     151$                           178,871$                    

May-24 182,286$                    93$                                47,478$                     106$                           134,609$                    
Jun-24 165,695$                    60$                                42,810$                     124$                           122,702$                    
Jul-24 151,217$                    62$                                37,928$                     45$                             113,183$                    

Aug-24 137,113$                    50$                                31,218$                     51$                             105,794$                    
Sep-24 118,128$                    111$                              42,358$                     120$                           75,539$                       
Oct-24 154,570$                    94$                                102,100$                   142$                           52,234$                       
Nov-24 162,952$                    79$                                131,542$                   68$                             31,263$                       
Dec-24 225,011$                    175$                              202,664$                   69$                             22,102$                       
Jan-25 246,566$                    105$                              233,495$                   31$                             12,935$                       
Feb-25 183,710$                    119$                              171,968$                   26$                             11,597$                       
Mar-25 185,414$                    120$                              172,542$                   27$                             12,725$                       
Apr-25 148,043$                    107$                              144,620$                   7$                                3,309$                         

May-25 140,072$                    100$                              139,968$                   -$                            4$                                 
Jun-25 133,317$                    71$                                133,246$                   -$                            -$                             
Jul-25 130,106$                    38$                                130,068$                   -$                            -$                             

Aug-25 123,585$                    55$                                123,530$                   -$                            -$                             
Sep-25 90,099$                       112$                              89,987$                     -$                            -$                             
Oct-25 87,124$                       57$                                87,068$                     

Total Interest Earned 8,427,053$                 35,963$                        4,759,497$                2,378$                        3,629,215$                 

Total Interest by Bond 4,795,460 3,631,594

Galveston Independent School District
Bond 2022 & 2023 Interest Earnings

As of September 30, 2025

BOND 2022 2023 INTEREST EARNED - ATTACHMENT G
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11.19.2025 VENDOR PURCHASES THAT EXCEED $50,000-ATTACHMENT H.xlsx

VENDOR AMOUNT
GLAZIER FOODS COMPANY 486,704.68           
TRINITY CHARTER SCHOOLS 190,362.83           
SKYWARD, INC 188,146.00           
RELIANT ENERGY DEPT 0954 185,062.63           
MOODY EARLY CHILDHOOD CENTER 150,000.00           
HILAND DAIRY FOODS COMPANY, LLC 84,644.37             
AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES 79,055.04             
KICKSTART KIDS 78,000.00             
COMMUNITIES IN SCHOOLS GALVESTON COUNTY 75,000.00             
MANSFILED OIL COMPANY OF GAINESVILLE 65,889.31             
REGION 4 ESC BUSINESS OFFICE 61,482.50             
CITY OF GALVESTON 61,342.76             
HARDIES FRESH FOODS 58,362.57             
FRONTLINE TECHNOLOGIES GROUP LLC 57,791.80             
PERDUE BRANDON FIELDER COLLINS & MOTT LLP 55,618.00             
GALVESTON COLLEGE 52,773.52             
Total Vendors that exceed $50K 1,930,236.01        

Page 1 of 1
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11.19.2025 BOND VENDOR PURCHASES THAT EXCEED $50,000-ATTACHMENT H-1.xlsx

VENDOR AMOUNT
GILBANE BUILDING COMPANY 11,789,955.95     
CONNECTION PUBLIC SECTOR SOLUTIONS 863,554.04          
M SCOTT CONSTRUCTION INC 560,500.00          
STUDIO RED ARCHITECTS, LP 330,258.76          
HOWARD IND., INC 316,710.00          
ZERO SIX CONSULTING, LLC 217,288.50          
SHI GOVERNMENT SOLUTIONS INC. 197,411.05          
AUDIO ENHANCEMENT INC. 181,504.67          
BROOME WELDING & MACHINE CO INC 167,213.50          
CRESCENT ENGINEERING CO, INC. 139,899.79          
DELL MARKETING LP 137,792.76          
PBK ARCHITECTS INC 128,844.65          
DYNAMIC GLASS, LLC 108,772.80          
ROBERTS AIR LLC 87,800.00            
COLTZER COMPANY, LLC 84,467.88            
CHAMBERLIN HOUSTON LLC 50,953.50            
LUCAS CONSTRUCTION CO., INC. 50,350.00            
Total BOND Vendors that exceed $50K 15,413,277.85    

Page 1 of 1
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11.19.2025 LOCAL VENDOR ACTIVITY FOR FY 2025-2026 - ATTACHMENT I.xlsx

Full Name Payments 2025/2026 Zip
A-LINE AUTO PARTS 3,632.05                              77551
A. SMECCA INC 460.20                                  77550
ADS CUSTOM SIGNS 5,175.00                              77551
ALERT ALARMS BURGLAR & FIRE PROTECT 3,765.00                              77550
ANNA LEIGH SARGENT 5,350.00                              77551
BENNETT FLORAL 177.00                                  77550
BLACK OPTIX TINT 4,100.00                              77551
BREEZEWAY CUSTOM SCREENPRINTING 5,521.50                              77551
BROOME WELDING & MACHINE CO INC 110,946.00                          77554
CATHY LEDOUX 89.04                                    77550
CENTERPOINT ENERGY HOUSTON ELECTRIC 2,705.00                              77550
CHALMERS ACE HARDWARE 6,110.32                              77550
CHEF MARY BASS, LLC 375.00                                  77550
CHERYL FOX 46.48                                    77550
CITY OF GALVESTON 66,143.74                            77553
CLASSIC FORD GALVESTON 144.57                                  77554
COLTZER COMPANY, LLC 84,467.88                            77550
COMMUNITIES IN SCHOOLS GALVESTON CO 75,000.00                            77553
EL NOPALITO RESTAURANT 460.00                                  77550
FASTSIGNS OF GALVESTON 280.00                                  77551
GALVESTON COLLEGE 256,315.10                          77550
GALVESTON COUNTRY CLUB 3,503.35                              77554
GALVESTON ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT PART 2,500.00                              77553
GALVESTON INSURANCE ASSOCIATES 143.14                                  77552-6767
GALVESTON LIMOUSINE SERVICE 3,349.50                              77552
GALVESTON RENTALS, INC 4,116.00                              77554
GALVESTON VETERINARY CLINIC 382.18                                  77551
GINO'S ITALIAN RESTAURANT & PIZZERI 399.76                                  77551
GISD EDUCATIONAL FOUNDATION 5,755.00                              77551
GOLF CART OF GALVESTON LLC 1,360.00                              77550
HENRY PORRETTO 300.00                                  77554
HICKS CO, W U-HAUL 203.50                                  77554
IDEAL LUMBER CO 28.48                                    77552-0187
INDUSTRIAL MATERIAL CORP 204.81                                  77554
JOSETTE RIVAS 712.00                                  77550
KEVIN ANTHONY 1,522.50                              77554
KLEEN SUPPLY CO 41,261.63                            77553
LITTLE BIRD AERIAL INTELLIGENCE , I 850.00                                  77554
MARTY'S TOWING LLC 85.00                                    77550
MINUTEMAN PRINTING & GRAPHIC 41.38                                    77550
MITCHELL CHUOKE PLUMBING, INC. 36,248.20                            77551
MOODY EARLY CHILDHOOD CENTER 432,800.00                          77550
REPUBLIC PARTS CO 1,529.00                              77550
ROBERTS AIR LLC 87,800.00                            77554
ROTARY CLUB OF GALVESTON ISLAND 350.00                                  77552
SCOTTY'S OVERHEAD DOOR 7,050.00                              77554

Page 1 of 2
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11.19.2025 LOCAL VENDOR ACTIVITY FOR FY 2025-2026 - ATTACHMENT I.xlsx

Full Name Payments 2025/2026 Zip
SOUL TO SOUL 162.00                                  77551
STEVES WAREHOUSE TIRES 264.54                                  77551
STEWART'S PACKAGING INC 1,541.77                              77550
SUNSHINE CENTER, INC 270.00                                  77550
TEEN HEALTH CENTER, INC 20,000.00                            77553
THE GRAND 1894 OPERA HOUSE 370.00                                  77550
THE SAN LUIS RESORT SPA & CONFERENC 12,209.40                            77551
TIFFANY LYDAY 21,450.00                            77554
TOP GEAR APPAREL 8,010.55                              77551
TREASURE ISLAND TROPHIES & ENGRAVIN 1,101.03                              77551
TRICON LAND SURVEYING LLC 10,130.00                            77551
UPWARD HOPE ACADEMY 8,333.32                              77550
WEST ISLE URGENT CARE 5,715.00                              77551
YAGAS CAFE/TSUNAMI, LLC 919.20                                  77550
Total Local Vendor Activity for FY 2025-2026 1,354,236.12                       

Page 2 of 2
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MEETING DATE:   November 19, 2025 

 

AGENDA ITEM: Discuss and consider reorganization of 
Officers of the GISD Board of Trustees. 

 
 
According to Policy BDAA (LEGAL): Officers and Officials- Duties and requirements of Board 
Officers at the first meeting after each election and qualification of Trustees, the members of the 
Board shall organize by selecting: 
 
1. A President, who shall be a member of the Board; 
2. A Secretary, who may or may not be a Board member of the Board, 
3. Such other officers and committees as the Board may deem necessary. 
 

 

RECOMMENDATION: NONE 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Matthew Neighbors Ed. D. 
Superintendent     
 

Action Sheet 
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MEETING DATE:  November 19, 2025 
 
 
AGENDA ITEM: Discuss and consider legal and procedural 

options in response to Attorney General 
lawsuit regarding SB10 and display of 
Ten Commandments posters in 
classrooms. 

 
 
On November 7, 2025, Attorney General Ken Paxton issued a press release  
announcing he filed a lawsuit against Galveston Independent School District 
for alleged noncompliance with Senate Bill 10. The case was filed in the 122nd 
District Court in Galveston County. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION:    
 
 
 
 
 
Matthew Neighbors Ed. D. 
Superintendent   

Action Sheet 
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MEETING DATE:   November 19, 2025 

 

AGENDA ITEM: Discuss and consider casting votes for the 
Galveston Central Appraisal District Board 
of Directors. 

 

Voting entities of the Galveston Central Appraisal District (GCAD) are entitled to cast votes for 
GCAD Board position to be filled. The votes must be cast in open session and submitted by the 
presiding officer to the Chief Appraiser along with a written resolution. The resolution must be 
returned on or before December 14, 2025 

 

RECOMMENDATION: I move that the Board of Trustees cast 
666 votes for candidate ______________. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Matthew Neighbors Ed. D. 
Superintendent 

Action Sheet 
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MEETING DATE:  November 19, 2025 

 

AGENDA ITEM: Discuss and Consider Approval of GMP New Ball 
High School South Building Addition Package #7C. 

 
The Board will receive information on the GMP South Building Addition Package 
#7C and will be provided an opportunity to ask questions about the information 
presented during the Finance Committee meeting held November 18, 2025.   
 
Package #7C will consist of the pool and building foundation at the new Ball High 
School construction.  Upon receipt of all documentation, the team conducted a 
thorough review of the submitted proposals.   
 
GMP Package will be provided under separate cover. 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION: I move that the Board of Trustees approve 

GMP South Building Addition Package #7C in 
the amount of $_______.  This brings the total 
for BHS South new construction GMP amount 
to date at $________.  I further move that the 
Board of Trustees approve the authorization to 
allow the administration the ability to negotiate 
a final GMP South Building Addition Package 
#7C Contract.   

 
 

 

 

Matthew Neighbors Ed. D.   Jeff Martello 
Superintendent    Chief Financial Officer 

Action Sheet 
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New Ball Highschool and Natatorium – Package 7C  Gilbane Building Company  

    v.1/1/2023 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

New Ball High School 

Packages 7C 

Natatorium and 

Competition 

Gymnasium – 

Foundation Redesign, 

Pool Redesign, Steel 

Redesign, Reallocation 

of Owner Assigned 

Work & Misc Changes 

 
Published 11/14/2025 
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New Ball Highschool and Natatorium – Package 7C  Gilbane Building Company  

    v.1/1/2023 

 

November 14, 2025 

 

Galveston Independent School District 

3904 Avenue T  

Galveston, TX 77550 

RE:  New Ball Highschool and Natatorium  

Project Number: J10001.000 

 

 

Thank you for the opportunity to collaborate with GISD and the Design Team in the design development of this 

project. Please find attached the Partial Guaranteed Maximum Price increase of $7,099,395 for work herein described 

as GMP 7C for the Natatorium and Competition Gymnasium South Campus Changes only. This increases the Ball 

South-related GMP work to $52,979,121. Pricing is conditioned on the receipt of an executed GMP Change Order no 

later than November 21, 2025. 

 

 

We look forward to our continued relationship as we construct your project. If you have any questions, please do not 

hesitate to contact us at any time.  

 

Sincerely, 

Matteo J. Alibrio 

Gilbane Building Company 

Matteo J. Alibrio 

Operations Manager  
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New Ball Highschool and Natatorium – Package 7C  Gilbane Building Company  

    v.1/1/2023 
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New Ball Highschool and Natatorium – Package 7C  Gilbane Building Company  

    v.1/1/2023 
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New Ball Highschool and Natatorium – Package 7C  Gilbane Building Company  

    v.1/1/2023 

 

1 
GMP Summary 
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Clarifications 

General 
1. This Partial GMP excludes all work shown on the documents as follows;  

o All work associated with the Band Practice and Parking areas including flatwork concrete, 

curbs, curb cuts and removal, reinforcing, proof rolling, base preparation, layout, surveys, 

SWPP and any other work associated with these areas. 
o Addendum 6 - additional specialties including blocking. 
o Addendum 6 - all landscaping including all hardscaping, earthwork, pavers, seal slabs, mud 

slabs, mulch, grass, fertilizer, site preparation, trees, shrubs, ground cover, water supply 

and irrigation. 
o RFI 4 – change stair treads to terrazzo in lieu of Tile. 
o Addendum 6 - All additional storm water curb inlets, pipe size increases, stabilized sand, 

trenching, backfill, layout and any other requirements for storm water management of 

the Site. 
o Striping of pavement, including parking, band practice, approaches and directional 

information. 
o All fencing and gates associated with the project. 
o Pool sump Allowance (requested by the Architect of Record). 
o All work associated with bridge column covers including all finish paint, fireproofing, 

flashings, framing or sheathing of the bridge support columns. 
o Gymnasium Bleachers substructure and any modifications or additions to the racker 

beams previously awarded. 
o All steel required by the GFRC Supplier and Installers to properly install the GFRC at the 

Entry Canopy and Bridge. 
o Providing temporary sewer or permanent sewer for the Ball High South Renovation 

Project. 
o Addendum 6 – Changed Mechanical Requirements.  
o Addendum 9 - Complete 

 

It is expressly understood that previously shared estimates for the items above are subject 

to price changes and escalation. All work not awarded in this GMP and work described 

above shall be priced as a Change Order to the project. Gilbane Building Company and its 

Subcontractors cannot guarantee the Schedule attached until all work has been awarded. 

A substantial completion certificate for Ball South can not be granted without the timely 

award of the work exclusions listed above.  

 

2. Substantial Completion for Phase 2 is September 10, 2027.  For more detailed schedule information 

and assumptions, see the attached detailed project schedule. This includes a start date for Demolition 

of February 16, 2026. Preparatory work may begin January 6, 2026. 

3. The GMP does not include acceleration or related premium time for weather delays. Construction 

hours are assumed to be 1st shift other than occasional off-hours work to accommodate tie-ins or 

shutdowns / connections of major systems.   

4. The GMP is based on Gilbane Building Company prequalified Trade Contractors and suppliers as 

indicated in Section 1 GMP Summary.  

5. The Guaranteed Maximum Price (GMP) excludes the management or coordination of any contractors 

or subcontractors operating within or outside the defined permit areas or without a Gilbane Building 

Company Subcontract Agreement. All areas identified within the approved permit scope shall be 
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exclusively awarded to Gilbane Building Company. These areas may not be withheld or reassigned to 

separate contracts or entities outside of Gilbane’s purview. 

6. Rejection of a bid of a Trade Contractor used for the GMP, by the Owner, will require an adjustment to 

the GMP value to accommodate the next lowest responsible proposer. 

7. This is not a line item GMP. Individual line-item savings within the GMP will be addressed in 

accordance with the contract. 

8. A Contractor Construction Contingency is included in our cost. This contingency is intended for 

Gilbane’s exclusive use for any items constituting Cost of the Work which are not the basis of a 

Change Order.  

9. No Owners Contingency Allowance is included in this GMP at the Owners request. We recommend the 

Owner carry an Owner’s Contingency of 4% outside of our GMP for design progression and changes 

not shown in the “For Proposal Drawings”. 

10. No costs or allowances are caried in this GMP for Emergency 1st Responder Broadcast System. If 

required by AHJ, the Owner shall pay all costs associated with this system. 

11. All statements and lists of exclusions documented in previous GMP’s and not shown in this document, 

shall still govern unless noted otherwise within this GMP 7C.  

Insurance and Taxes 
Insurance and taxes are clarified as follows: 

Insurance and Taxes Included 
Not 

Included 

Gross receipts tax.   * 

Sales tax.  * 

Subcontractor Default Insurance is included in lieu of Trade Contractor bonding at a fixed 

rate of 1.3% of subcontracted volume. 
∗  

Performance and Payment bond is included at a fixed rate of $7.44/$1000 *  

Builders Risk Insurance Policy is included for Phase 2 Ball South.  ∗  

General Liability Insurance is included at a fixed rate of 6.95 per 1000. *  

Project Indirect Costs 
Project indirect costs are clarified as follows: 

Project Indirect Costs Included 
Not 

Included 

Land acquisition  • 
Permit fees are carried as an Allowance •  

Impact fees, approval fees, licensing fees  • 
Off-site improvements other than those indicated on the document set (Adjacent roadway 

improvements, traffic lights, turn lanes, public utility mains, etc.) 
 • 

Geotechnical Surveys and testing  • 
Independent material testing during construction  • 
3rd Party Commissioning (In House Commissioning included w/ construction)  • 
Environmental remediation costs (Asbestos)  • 
Owner required furniture, fixtures and equipment – Including but not limited to loose 

equipment, furniture, workstations, computers, phones, voice/data/security equipment, 

indoor plantings and artwork. 

 • 

Utility Infrastructure and Connection Fees (power, gas, telephone, data…)  • 
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Utility consumption (power, gas, telephone, data…) during construction  • 
Offsite utility infrastructure and connection fees (Power, gas, telephone, data, etc.)  • 
Stand alone mock-ups and model units that are not part of permanent construction  • 
Owner legal and financing costs  • 
Other Owner Insurance  • 
Select Owner procured materials, including but not limited to: FFE, Artwork, Carpet, 

Decorative Fixtures… 
 • 

Owner required furniture, fixtures and equipment – Including but not limited to loose 

equipment, furniture, workstations, computers, phones, voice/data/security equipment, 

indoor plantings and artwork. 

 • 

Voice, Data, Audio Visual and Security wiring listed as Owner Installed.  • 
Voice, Data, Audio Visual and Security Equipment and installation listed as Owner Installed.  • 
Radio and distributed antenna systems.  • 
Owner equipment   • 
Guarantees on equipment operations and certifications on Equipment moved from the 

existing School to the New Ball High CTE area.  
 • 

 

Assumptions  

01 General Requirements 

GENERAL 

 

1. It is assumed that all substitutions and color selections for materials used on the Phase 1 portion of the project are 

approved for use at the Natatorium and Gymnasium. Based on the start date, it should be assumed that certain 

material selections will not be available. All cost increases based on discontinued materials will be paid for by the 

Owner. 

2. Pricing is based through Addendum 8. Later released document (For Construction) sets are excluded. As the 

documents utilized for the GMP have not been reviewed or approved for Permit by the City of Galveston. All costs 

associated with changes made to the documents outside of the “For Proposal Documents” shall be borne by the 

Owner. 

3. Certifications and activities for Commissioning, LEED, WELL, material sorting and weights or other standards are 

excluded. TAB by Owner. 

4. Background checks or badging are excluded from this GMP. 

5. Gilbane will endeavor to identify long lead items that have potential to push scheduled dates. If material availability 

issues are identified, Gilbane will propose equivalent materials and equipment, if available, with better availability 

in efforts to improve our schedule dates. 

6. Renderings are included for information purposes only. Elevations, Finish Schedules, Door and Hardware Schedules 

and floor plans are the only basis of this GMP. Renderings are not included. 

7. All monument signs are excluded from this project and are assumed to be by the renovation Team for Ball High 

South. 

8. The Structural Engineer shall provide an Engineered design for supporting and bracing any areas of the existing 

structure to remain that require bracing. Note GR-4 Sheet S-001 is not recognized in this GMP. 

9. All information in Addendum 7R1 is voided and replaced with Addendum 7R2. 7R1 is excluded from all GMP’s.  

10. Architect and its Consultants shall provide a complete set of dimensional documents. 

11. Flood Loads listed on Sheet S-001. Building Finish Floor Elevations are less than the 13.50 FF in depressed areas, by 

design, and will not comply with Note CD-8 on Sheet S-001.  

12. Torsion loads are assumed to be included in Structural design and adequate for MEP and other loads imposed. 

13. Window washing Tiebacks and Davit Systems are excluded from this GMP.  

14. It is assumed that all designs for this project have been coordinated with structural design to withstand the required 
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capacities for specified equipment, materials and wind uplift.  

15. Existing Building stability and structure are the responsibility of the Architect of Record.  

16. Special Inspections noted on Sheet S-004 shall be the responsibility of the Owner. 

17. It is assumed that all requirements for TDI Windstorm are incorporated into the Design Documents and GBC is not 

to assume additional costs for windstorm requirements not specifically stated in the plans and specifications. 

18. Windstorm (TDI) submittal review and approval shall be concurrent with the Architect and Engineers review and not 

be withheld or untimely.  

19. Demo of the existing brick, new exterior skin and window opening on the North Elevation, facing Avenue O,  of the 

existing school which connects to the new building, is excluded from this GMP. 

20. Allowances included in this GMP are not inclusive of all work that may be required. Any additional work required 

shall be performed as a Change Order. 

21. Relocation of the Gas Service shown is not included in this GMP. All work shall be by Owner.  

  

Allowances  - There are NO ALLOWANCES included in this GMP 7C 

 

SPECIFIC EXCLUSIONS FROM THE PRICING 

1. Haul Off of any soils. All cut soils are to be used on the site. GBC assumes this project to be a balanced site.  

2. Relocation of any existing utilities not shown. 

3. Any changes to technology outside of RFI 5. 

4. Stainless steel connections at Glue Laminated Beams in pool area. Connections to be galvanized.  

5. All Fire Alarm, Security, Data and Fire Suppression shown in the Contract Documents for the Existing Building 

(Renovation Area) is excluded from our GMP as agreed to by GISD. The cost and work is to be included in the 

renovation project. 

6.  Delays to the Project Schedule for easements not abated by the Owner or its Agents.  

7. Registered Survey. 

8. Health Department Permit Fees. 

9. Testing of any City Required Tests or Project Required Tests/Inspections. 

10. Maintenance of lawns before work begins in an area. 

11. Utility Disconnects & Fees. 

12. Road Closure Fees. 

13. Parking Fees. 

14. Acceleration caused by weather or Owner schedule impacts.  

15. Domestic Water Fees. 

16. Water Meters 

17. Electrical Service Fees. 

18. Electrical Meters. 

19. Electrical Main. 

20. Temporary utilities or services for Existing Buildings to remain. 

21. Electrical Transformers.  

22. Emergency Generators.  

23. Vape Detection. 

24. Dumpster Enclosures. 

25. Raising the pavement elevation or repaving of Ave O.  

26. Restriping of Ave O or 43rd Street. 

27. Window Washing Equipment, Tie Backs or Davit Systems. 
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28. Additional structural bracing for MEP Loads. 

29. City requested changes to the bid documents after submitted for Permit. 

30. Painting of exposed fire suppression lines. 

31. Delegated Design is restricted to the following: Steel Connections, Curtain Wall, Light Gauge Framing, Fire 

Suppression and Fire Alarm. No other activities or Trades are included in the current GMP pricing as Delegated Design.  

32. Delegated design for all piping extended to the existing facility, scheduled for renovation, is not included in the Fire 

Suppression and Fire Alarm scheduled for this project. The Architect of Record shall supply sizing and scheduling of 

any required piping or zoning prior to the GMP being approved. Any adjustments in pricing for changes resulting in 

this late information shall be at an additional cost. 

33. Changes in law or policies and resulting costs and schedule impacts are not reasonably foreseeable, calculable, or 

identifiable, and, as such, all such resulting costs and impacts are hereby specifically excluded from this GMP. More 

specifically, this GMP excludes, without limitation, costs and schedule impacts resulting from labor shortages, design 

delays, increased labor costs, supply chain disruptions, increased or new taxes or tariffs on goods and materials, 

resulting delivery delays, and other similar impacts resulting from such changes in laws or governmental policies. An 

Owner Escalation Allowance in the amount of $515,735 has been removed from all GMP’s at the direction of the 

Owner. 

34. Delete the first sentence current of the AIA A133 Standard Form of Agreement Between Owner and Construction 

Manager as Constructor Section 6.1.2.1.  Replace this sentence with the following language: The Construction 

Manager’s General Conditions Fee for Phase 2 shall be converted to a lump sum value of $ 2,026,013.00 (7A) plus 

$50,000.00 (7C) based on a start of construction date of January 5, 2026, and Substantial Completion date of 

September 10, 2027.  Increases in time beyond the Substantial Completion date caused by Change Orders that 

expand either the scope of the work beyond the original scope contained in the authorized GMP packages and other 

matters for which the Construction Manager is entitled to additional contract time by Change Order under the 

Contract Documents, or all other approved time extensions in accordance with Article 8 of the General Conditions 

shall be compensated on a per-diem basis as agreed upon by Owner and Construction Manager. 

35. Coordination and Modeling of the Contract Documents between disciplines shall be by the Architect and their 

Consultants. 

36. Gilbane Building Company nor the Trade Contractors accept Design Liability for Design Assist or Design Build for this 

project. 

37. Gilbane Building Company shall rely on the Geotechnical Report provided during the proposal period and contracted 

for by the Owner, to be correct and accurate and represent the complete subsoil conditions at the project site. Given 

that the Geotechnical Report. Any changes or clarifications in the Final Document will be considered a Change Order. 

38. Window Schedule is not provided on documents. Window Schedule Remarks 1 thru 5 are excluded from the GMP. 

 

ESTIMATE – BY SYSTEM  

01 SITEWORK DEMOLITION 
1. Subsurface obstructions are Excluded. 

2. No overlays of the existing foundation have been supplied to GBC. Foundations will only be demolished at -2’ from 

existing grade. 

3. Delays to the start date for salvage of existing furnishings is not included in this GMP. 

4. Storage and salvage materials is Excluded. 

5. Utilities scheduled for Demolition by Others is Excluded. 

6. Utilities not identified on the Project Drawings are Excluded. 

7. All hazardous waste other than Asbestos identified in the current work area and not quantified in the Owners 

Consultant’s report is Excluded. 

8. Demolition of Gas Manifold and Utility Meter feeding the existing buildings is by Owner. 

9. Hot Water will not be available to the Existing Campus during construction of this project if the existing Gas manifold 

will need to be relocated. No temporary gas is included in our cost to feed the existing boilers or other equipment 

to remain. 

10. No refurbishment of manholes or other City Required items not shown on this set of documents are included. 
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11. Providing Temporary, Domestic Water, Electrical Power and Sewer Services is not included in this GMP.  

02 SITE PREPARATION AND IMPROVEMENTS 
1. All work associated with the band practice area, parking and approaches is excluded from this GMP 

2. Contaminated soils removal on the Project Site are Excluded. 

3. Soil testing and compaction are Excluded. 

4. All spoils shall remain on the current site and grades will need to be adjusted by the Civil Engineer.  

5. Grading and construction of Building pads is Included. 

6. Impact fees are excluded. 

7. Work in existing easements is Excluded. 

8. We assume reuse of existing soils is acceptable with no imported soil to establish new grades.   

9. Work delays due to permitting issues are excluded. 

10. Subsurface obstructions regarding existing foundations are excluded from the GMP. Obstructions shall be charged 

as an additional cost to the GMP.  

11. All sitework, landscaping and hardscaping is excluded along 41st Street, O Street and Bernardo De Galvez Ave where 

future renovations may occur.  

12. If Soil Density Tests performed after the demolition result in additional removal and replacement of soils, this shall 

be performed as an additional service and all costs shall be born by the Owner. 

13. Dewatering is included for 3 months. Any additional Dewatering will be at an additional cost.  

03 Excluded 
1. Contaminated materials are Excluded. 

2. Asbestos is included only as noted in the original Owners report and only for the immediate area scheduled for the 

complete demolition in this Phase of work. Abatement is excluded where enabling work is to occur.  

3. Asbestos testing is Excluded. 

4. All Hazardous and special waste materials abatement, testing and disposal is Excluded. 

5. TDSHS ARU Fees are by Owner and Excluded in this GMP. 

6. Impact fees are excluded. 

04 HARDSCAPE/LANDSCAPE 

 

1. EXCLUDED   . 

 

05 METALS 

1. Handrails at bridge stairs shall match Phase 1 railing systems. 

06 Soil Improvements/Auger Cast Piles  
1. Auger cast piles at the Pool ONLY are included in this GMP. 

2. All Building work to the existing structure is Excluded.  

07 STRUCTURE 
1. Coordination of Structural work with Architectural, Civil, MEP Documents shall be the responsibility of the Architect 

of Record. 

2.  S-001 Note GR-2 is not recognized in this GMP. 

08 EXTERIOR WALLS 
1. N/A 

09 FINISHES 

1. N/A 

10 MISCELLANEOUS METALS 
1. We included Misc. Metal as shown on the documents only. No allowances have been carried. We recommend that 

the Owner or Architect carry an allowance for this work. 
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11 ROUGH & FINISH CARPENTRY 
1. Included only as shown.  

12 FURNISHINGS 
1. No window coverings are included in our GMP.   

2. All FFE is by Owner. 

13 INTERIOR FINISHES 

1. N/A 

14 SPECIALTIES 

1. N/A 

15 EQUIPMENT & FURNISHINGS 
1. N/A  

16 SPECIAL CONSTRUCTION 

1. A conventional Shot Crete/Plaster pool is included in the GMP.  

2. Two Additional lanes in Pool have been added. Additional Coffer Dam, Backfill and excavation has been included in 

this GMP. 

17 CONVEYING 
1. N/A 

18 FIRE PROTECTION 
1. Painting of Fire Suppression pipe is excluded in all areas. 

19 PLUMBING 
1. Capping of existing mechanical and plumbing lines not shown are Excluded.  

20 HVAC & BUILDING CONTROLS 
1. Capping of existing mechanical lines or ductwork not shown are Excluded.  

2. All controls modifications that may be needed for the existing systems to remain are not included.  

 

21 COMMUNICATIONS, A/V & SECURITY 
1. All interactive displays are excluded and shall be by Owner. 

 

        22  ELECTRICAL & LIGHTING  

1.  Site/Parking lot lighting is excluded.  

 

OTHER COSTS – BY OWNER, (NOT INCLUDED IN GMP) 

 

1. Off-site improvements (Adjacent roadway Improvements, traffic lights, striping, turn and bike lanes, public 

utility mains, etc.) 

2. Salvage of furnishings shall be by Owner and be completed before February 14, 2026. Demolition 

Contractor has the right to all Metals in the structure to be demolished.  

3. Professional service fees and reimbursables (Architect, Engineering, Consulting, Owner’s Representative, 

etc.) 

4. Road Closures. 

5. Geotechnical Surveys and all testing outlined in the Specifications. 

6. Material testing 

7. Regulatory and plan review fees. 
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8. Utility Tap Fees (sanitary sewer, domestic water and storm water) are by Owner. 

9. Utility Taps within 5’ of foundations. 

10. All Fees for AT&T, CenterPoint and Natural Gas shall be by Owner. 

11. Owner required furniture, fixtures and equipment – Including but not limited to loose equipment, 

furniture, workstations, computers, phones, voice/data/security equipment, TV’s and Monitors, indoor 

plantings, signage and artwork. 

12. Final Cleaning after furniture installation. 

13. Environmental testing and Monitoring costs. 

14. Disconnection or relocation Fees for Utilities.  

15. Offsite utility infrastructure and connection fees (Power, gas, telephone, data, etc.) are by Owner. 

16. Utility charges during construction are by Owner. 

17. Expediting fees for materials, equipment, and overtime/nightwork manpower to meet schedule are by 

Owner. 

18. Owner Contingency is excluded. 

 

 

Document Enumeration 
The following documents were used in the preparation of this GMP. 

Plans & Other Documents 

1. PBK Architects – 4/28/2025  Package 7C 
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MEETING DATE:   November 19, 2025 

 

AGENDA ITEM: Discuss and Consider approval of the 
minutes from the October 22, 2025 
Regular Board Meeting. 

 

 

RECOMMENDATION: I move that the Board of Trustees 
approve the minutes from the October 
22, 2025 Regular Board Meeting. 

 

 

 

Matthew Neighbors Ed. D.     
Superintendent 
     
 

Action Sheet 
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Minutes of Regular Meeting  
 
The Board of Trustees 
Galveston Independent School District 
 
 
A Regular Meeting of the Board of Trustees of Galveston Independent School District was held August 6, 2025, 
beginning at 6:00 PM in the Lovenberg Administration Building, 3904 Avenue T, Galveston, TX 77550. 
 
Board present: Smecca, Beeton, Lakin, Brwon, Masel, Tucker, and O’Neal 
Staff in attendance: Polzin, Post, Patrick, Martello, Neighbors, Perez 
 

1) Call to order Open Session in the Board Room of the Lovenberg Administration Building, 3904 Avenue 
T, Galveston, Texas.- 6:00pm 
2) Pledge of Allegiance to the United States flag and the Texas flag. - 6:00 Students from the all-district 
musical, Grease! performed and then led the pledges. 
3) Citizen's Request to Address the Board on Agenda and Non-Agenda Items.  Please complete sign-up 
sheets available in the lobby prior to the start of the meeting. - 6:06 
Russell LaForte spoke against the Ten Commandments 
Brooke Dennis spoke against the display of the Ten Commandments in the classroom. 
James Rankin spoke in favor of the display of the Ten Commandments in the classroom. 
Rabbi Peter Kessler stated he does not like the law but that we should follow the law. 
Catherine Vance spoke against the display of the Ten Commandments in the classroom. 
Dr. Sandra Sullivan spoke in favor of delaying posting the Ten Commandments. 
Becky Geck spoke in favor of delaying posting the Ten Commandments. 
Michelle Davis in opposition of displaying the Ten Commandments. 
R.J. Creighton spoke in favor of delaying the display of the Ten Commandments 
Linda Harvey spoke about the 7U.U. Principles displayed in her Unitarian Church and said she would stick 
with that. 
Julia Ramirez read a statement on behalf of a staff member who would like to postpone displaying the Ten 
Commandments. 
Frances King said it is her hope that the Ten Commandments are not posted in schools. 
4) Declaration of Conflicts of Interest. - 6:32 None 
5) District Reports - 6:32 

A) Superintendent's Report - 6:32 
1) ESL /EB presentation by Jeff Paysse - 6:33 

B) Board Committee Reports 
1) Curriculum Committee Chair- Ms. Ann Masel – 7:15 
2) Facilities/Finance Committee Report given by Chair, Mr. Johnny Smecca – 7:18 

6) Financial Reports and Budget Update given by Johnny Smecca 
7) REGULAR AGENDA- Action Items – 7:27 

A) Discuss and Consider Approval of GMP #7C for the completion Natatorium Foundation & Site 
Work for the Ball High School – South Building – 7:27 Deferred 
B) Discuss and Consider Approval of Construction Delivery Methods for renovation of Libbie Shearn 
Moody Performing Arts Center, related fine arts areas, and remaining refurbishing of existing portions 
of Ball High School related to the Bond 2022 Construction Project; Delegation of Procurement and 
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Contracting Authority for CMA and Construction Trade contractors, and Related Actions. – 7:27 
Motion to approve by Masel. Second by Smecca. Discussion. Approved unanimously. 
 
Brown announced that the board will recess into executive session. Beeton asked to discuss the Ten 
Commandments and then go into executive session if anyone has a legal question. Brown wanted to 
hear legal advice before they had discussion. Beeton stated the board had received a three-page letter 
from the lawyers and she would like to have discussion. Brown appreciated her thought and said they 
were going into executive session as of 7:30. Beeton then requested that they go into executive session 
for just the Ten Commandments and then pause executive session, return, discuss the Ten 
Commandments and go back because of the lengthy items and because they had public comment on just 
the Ten Commandments. The board recessed into executive session. 

Reestablish the open meeting of the Galveston ISD Board of Trustees. -8:37 
Item D: Discuss and consider delaying posting of Ten Commandments donated posters until Nathan v. 
Alamo Heights Independent School District appeal has been heard and decided upon. -8:37 Motion by 
Beeton to delay the posting of the donated Ten Commandment posters until after the appeals of the 
constitutionality of Senate Bill 10 are fully heard and decided upon. Second by Tucker. Discussion. 
Motion passed. Smecca, Beeton, Lakin and Tucker in favor. Brown, Masel and O’Neal opposed. 

8) CONSENT AGENDA - Action Items -9:20 Motion to approve all consent items by Smecca. Second by 
Masel. Approved unanimously. 

A) Consider approval of the minutes from the September 24, 2025 Regular Board meeting and the 
October 1, 2025 Special School Board Meeting. 
B) Consider approval of personnel resignations and recommendations with contracts. 
C) Discuss and consider approval of payment of attorney fees. 
D) Consider approval of Budget Amendments 
E) Discuss and consider accepting donations in accordance with Board Policy CDC Local. 
F) Discuss and Consider Nominations for Persons to Serve on the Galveston Central Appraisal District 
Board of Directors 
G) Discuss and consider Resolution to join the 791 Purchasing Cooperative. 
H) Discuss and consider custodial, hvac, and plumbing supply purchases from Ferguson Facilities for 
the GISD Facilities Department in FY26 
I) Discuss and consider approval of the purchase of trash services from Republic Services for the GISD 
Facilities Department in FY26. 
J) Discuss and consider approval for the District Goals and Performance Objectives for 2025-2026 
K) Discuss and consider approval for the campus goals and performance objectives as presented in the 
campus plans. 
L) Consider approval of Ball High Tornettes taking trip to Orlando, FL to watch UDA collegiate dance 
championship. 
 

9) The Board did recess into Closed Executive Session in the Library as permitted by the Texas Open 
Meeting Act Government Code Sections 551.071- 551.090 Subchapter D and E. -9:21 
 
Should any final action, final decision, or final vote be required in the opinion of the School Board with 
regard to any matter considered in such closed meeting then the final action, final decision, or final vote 
shall be either: 
    A) in the open meeting covered by the Notice upon the reconvening of the public meeting; or 
    B) at a subsequent public meeting of the School Board upon notice thereof; as the School Board shall 
determine. 

A) Consultation with Attorney (Tex. Govt. Code Section 551.071) - Consultation with attorney 
regarding pending or contemplated litigation, settlement offers, or matters in which the duty of the 
attorney to the school district under the Texas Disciplinary Rules of Professional Conduct of the State 
Bar of Texas clearly conflicts with the state’s open meetings laws. 101



3 

B) Personnel Matters (Tex. Govt. Code Section 551.074) – Discuss the appointment, employment, 
evaluation, reassignment, duties, discipline, dismissal or resignation of an employee or employees, 
including the Superintendent. 
C) Real Property (Tex. Govt Code Section 551.072) – Discuss the purchase, exchange, lease or value of 
real estate in which the discussion in an open meeting would have a detrimental effect on the ability of 
the school district to negotiate with a third party. 
D) Prospective Gifts or Donations (Tex. Govt Code Section 551.073) – Discuss prospective gifts or 
donations to the Galveston Independent School District and/or individual campuses, programs or 
facilities. 
E) Network Security, Security Devices and Security Audits (Tex. Govt Code Sections 551.076 and 
551.089) – Discuss Network security information; a security audit; the deployment, or specific 
occasions for implementation, of security personnel, critical infrastructure, or security devices; or 
security assessment or deployments related to information resources technology. 

10) Reestablish the open meeting of the Galveston ISD Board of Trustees. -9:52 
Action Item D: Discuss and consider approval and extension of the Superintendent’s Contract. -9:52 
Motion to approve the new contract by Masel. Second by O’Neal. Discussion. Posted contract will have 
a small change. Approved unanimously. 

11) Suggested Future Agenda Items  -9:54 None 
12) COMMENTS FROM THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES -9:54 
Smecca spoke about Mike Evans getting injured. 
Tucker said he is happy to approve a new contract for Dr. Neighbors and thank you to child nutrition for 
their treat. 
13) Adjournment -9:55 

 

Approved on November 20, 2025 

 

  

_______________________________                        ________________________________ 

Mr. Tony Brown, President                                       Mindy Lakin, Secretary 
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MEETING DATE:   November 19, 2025 

 

AGENDA ITEM: Discuss and consider approval of personnel 
resignations and recommendations with 
contracts. 

 

Under Separate Cover 

 

 

RECOMMENDATION: I move that the Board of Trustees 
approve personnel resignations and 
recommendations with contracts. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Matthew Neighbors Ed. D. 
Superintendent   
     
 

Action Sheet 
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MEETING DATE:   November 19, 2025 

 

AGENDA ITEM: Discuss and consider approval of payment 
of attorney fees. 

 

The Board has directed that attorney fees incurred by the district be brought for approval before 
payments are made.  The district is in receipt of invoices from Thompson and Horton: 
 
 
 
Invoice 79289        $532.50 

Invoice 78885       $88.75 

Invoice 78760      $1,705.00 

Invoice 78759      $8,245.00 

Invoice 78939      $1,591.25 

Invoice 79045      $1,705.00 

Invoice 79186      $3,412.50 

Invoice 79080      $780.00 

Invoice 78940      $266.25 

Invoice 79074       $2,728.75 

 

Total Billed $21,055.00 

 

 

Matthew Neighbors Ed. D. 
Superintendent 

Action Sheet 
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MEETING DATE:   November 19, 2025   

 

AGENDA ITEM: Discuss and consider approval of monthly 
Budget Amendment (Under separate cover.)  

 

 

 

 

 

RECOMMENDATION: I move that the Board of Trustees approve 
the budget amendment, as presented.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Matthew Neighbors Ed. D.  Jeff Martello 
Superintendent    Chief Financial Officer 
 

Action Sheet 
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General Fund Food Service Fund Debt Service Fund

 Beginning Budget  Amendments  Ending Budget 
 Beginning 

Budget  Amendments  Ending Budget 
 Beginning 

Budget  Amendments  Ending Budget 
Revenues 

Local & Intermediate Sources  $              96,715,561  $                             -    $        96,715,561  $           375,000  $                -    $           375,000  $    22,720,320  $                      -    $           22,720,320 
State Program Revenues  $                7,739,185  $                             -    $          7,739,185  $             21,000  $                -    $             21,000  $      2,179,884  $                      -    $             2,179,884 
Federal Program Revenues  $                   785,500  $                             -    $             785,500  $        5,603,872  $                -    $        5,603,872  $                      -    $                         -   
Other Resources/ Operating 
Transfer In (ESSER II Grant)  $                     15,000  $                             -    $               15,000  $                     -    $                -    $                    -    $                      -    $                         -   

TOTAL  $            105,255,246  $                             -    $      105,255,246  $        5,999,872  $                -    $        5,999,872  $    24,900,204  $                      -    $           24,900,204 

General Fund Food Service Fund Debt Service Fund

 Beginning Budget  Amendments  Ending Budget 
 Beginning 

Budget  Amendments  Ending Budget 
 Beginning 

Budget  Amendments  Ending Budget 

Function
11 Instruction 43,016,107$               43,016,107$         
12 Instructional Resources 346,921$                    346,921$              
13 Curriculum & Inst Staff Dev 630,266$                    630,266$              
21 Instructional Leadership 1,534,120$                 1,534,120$           
23 School Leadership 3,874,616$                 3,874,616$           
31 Guidance/Counseling 2,402,461$                 2,402,461$           
32 Social Work Services 63,053$                      63,053$                
33 Health Services 888,773$                    888,773$              
34 Student Transportation 4,051,863$                 4,051,863$           
35 Food Services -$                                -$                     6,623,241$          6,623,241$        
36 Extracurricular Activities 1,908,624$                 1,908,624$           
41 General Administration 3,459,470$                 3,459,470$            
51 Maintenance and Operations 9,648,127$                 9,648,127$           50,000$              50,000$             
52 Security and Monitoring 1,389,497$                 1,389,497$           
53 Data Processing Services 2,219,620$                 2,219,620$           
61 Community Services 827,764$                    827,764$              
71 Debt Service 110,000$                    110,000$              24,519,234$     24,519,234$           
81 Construction 175,000$                    175,000$              
91 Recapture Payment 28,963,914$               28,963,914$         
93 Shared Services 45,050$                      45,050$                
99 Intergovernmental Charges 1,050,000$                 1,050,000$           

-$                     
TOTAL 106,605,246$             -$                            106,605,246$       6,673,241$         -$               6,673,241$        24,519,234$     -$                     24,519,234$           

  
General Fund Budget  

Function 11 Function 13 Function 21

 
TOTAL -$                                TOTAL  -$                        TOTAL -$                

Function 21 Function 31 Function 36  

TOTAL -$                                TOTAL -$                    TOTAL -$                     

Function 41 Function 51 Function 52  

TOTAL -$                                TOTAL -$                    TOTAL -$                     

Signed: ________________________________________________
Board President

2025-2026 Proposed Budget Amendment
October 2025
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MEETING DATE:   November 19, 2025 

 

AGENDA ITEM: Discuss and consider approval of donations 
in accordance with Board Policy CDC Local 

 

 

 

Under separate cover. 

 

 

 

 

RECOMMENDATION: I move that the Board accept the donations, 
as presented.    

 

 

 

 

 

 

Matthew Neighbors Ed. D.  Jeff Martello 
Superintendent    Chief Financial Officer 
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Galveston Independent School District 
Donations/Gifts for October 2025 

 
In accordance with Board Policy CDC (Local), the Board of Trustees of Galveston Independent School District 
acknowledges and appreciates the following donations: 
 
Date  Recipient   Giver     Gift 
 
10/9/25 F.A.C.E.    The DiBella’s Experience  $ 15,000.00 
       
10/10/25 F.A.C.E.    Marie Robb    $      500.00 
 
10/9/25 BHS Baseball   Captain Kids Triathlon, LLC  $      700.00  
      
      Total Monthly Cash Donations  $ 16,200.00 
 
Non-Monetary Donations 
 
October 2025 Spec. Programs/Homeless Maria Patina   slightly used clothing 
 
October 2025 Spec. Programs/Homeless Serenity Dermatology  Backpacks/school supplies 
 
October 2025 Spec. Programs/Homeless Bay Area Assistance League Clothing for 350 students 
 
October 2025 Spec. Programs/Homeless Undies    6,615 pairs of underclothes 
 
October 2025 Spec. Programs/Homeless Ivonne Minix   Bus Passes/Groceries ($75.00) 
 
October 2025 Spec. Programs/Homeless Mary Patrick   Electricity/Groceries ($150.00) 
 
October 2025 Spec. Programs/Homeless Cathy Mejias   Electricity/Rent ($300.00) 
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MEETING DATE:   November 19, 2025 

 

AGENDA ITEM: Consider approval of the Ball High Choir 
Out-of-Country trip to Cozumel, Mexico 
for performances and clinic opportunity 

Destination:  Cozumel, Mexico via the Carnival Breeze ship 

Time:     January 8th-12th, 2026 (during the end of Winter Break) 

Estimated Cost:  The cost of the trip is around $579 per student and the students are paying 
for the opportunity through individual fundraising and payment plans. 
 

Chaperones:    Larrian Menifee, Megan Lirette, and Maricela Castro 

Fundraising:  Fundraising opportunities will occur throughout the year to help cover 
some of the costs of students.   

Purpose of Trip:  The purpose of the trip is to provide an opportunity for some of the choir 
students the ability to perform on a cruise in a unique, high-level 
environment.  In addition, this opportunity will be a first for the students 
to gain an experience that extends beyond the classroom. Performing on a 
cruise ship gives students the opportunity to represent the school and 
community in a professional and public setting while fostering musical, 
cultural, and personal growth. The experience will align with the Fine Arts 
educational goals by enhancing performance skills in a professional 
setting, providing real-world experience, building cultural awareness, as 
well as allowing our students to serve as ambassadors of our district and 
community.   

 

RECOMMENDATION: I move that the Board of Trustees approve 
the Out-of-Country trip to Cozumel, 
Mexico for January 8th-12th, 2026 for 
eligible students to perform on the 
Carnival Breeze Cruise Ship.  

 

Matthew Neighbors Ed. D. 
Superintendent 
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Ball High
Choir Cruise

C o z u m e l ,  M e x i c o

J a n u a r y  8 - 1 2 ,  2 0 2 6
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Company: Performing Arts Consultants (we used them on our
2023 Cruise and our 2024 New York Trip)

Adult chaperones: Mr.Menifee, Mrs. Lirette, and Ms. Castro will be
chaperoning as well as 8 other parent travelers

Purpose: The purpose of the choir cruise trip is to provide
students with a unique and enriching performance and learning
experience that extends beyond the classroom

Past cruise experience: Our experience performing on a Cruise is
one that I’ll never forget! Students will get  to see professional
musicians perform throughout the cruise as well as hold their
own concert on the ship for cruise travelers to attend. Last time I
expected maybe an audience of 25 and ended up having a packed
house! 

Itinerary! 
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1:00pm- Check in and board the ship! 
           >Enjoy lunch at a Restaurant on the ship! 

3:00pm- Adventure of the Seas set sail! 

4:00pm- Welcome aboard meeting!
           >This meeting is mandatory for all of our passengers and
outline the guidelines and expectations for our student travelers
such an curfew, prohibited areas for students, buddy-system,
etc. 

**Please note, all passengers must be on board 90 minutes prior
to sailing. If you arrive late you will not be permitted on board
and you will miss your sailing.

Day 11/8
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Day at sea!
Enjoy breakfast and explore all this ship has to offer!

Entertainment and activities will be offered for all ages
and interests.

Possible Performance and Clinic Day!

Day 21/9
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Day 31/10
Cozumel Day!!

Enjoy breakfast on the ship and then explore Cozumel!

7:00am- Arriving in Cozumel
5:00pm- Departing Cozumel

Sitting off the gorgeous Yucatan coast, Cozumel revels in
its white sand beaches and world class coral reefs. It is
also the last stronghold of the Mayas, who settled the

island in 300AD.

** There will be ONE excursion group (Mr. Menifee), ONE group for
shopping in the port area (Mrs. Lirette) and ONE group for staying on the

ship (Ms. Castro)
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Day at sea!
Enjoy breakfast and explore all this ship has to offer!

Entertainment and activities will be offered for all
ages and interests.

Possible Performance and Clinic Day!

Day 41/11
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Enjoy breakfast on the ship
Debarkation meeting

Make sure to have your passport and documents in hand when
exiting the ship!

Happy Memories!!!!

Day 51/12
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Quad: $579 per person

Triple: $619 per person

Double: $709 per person

Single: $1,093 per person

Cost

**Travelers may upgrade rooming packages if you wish for a
balcony room (balcony rooms must have an adult). Further details
when registering for the trip 
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Action Sheet  

  
MEETING DATE:  

  

    November 19, 2025  

AGENDA ITEM:    Discuss and consider plumbing, 
electrical, and HVAC supply 
purchases from Coburn Supply for 
the GISD Facilities Department in 
FY26 
 

  
  
Every fiscal year, GISD is in need of pluming, electrical, and hvac supplies for all of its campus 
and support service locations.  The collective purchase amount for FY26 may exceed $50,000.  
The Purchasing Cooperative Contracts utilized are Region 5 # 20250505, 20250504, 20250503 .  
Funds utilized will be from the General Fund, Bond, and Child Nutrition Fund.    Amount not to 
exceed $190,000 for FY26. 
  
  
  

RECOMMENDATION:                     I move that the Board of Trustees approve  
the purchase of plumbing, hvac, and 
electrical supplies from Coburn Supply for 
the Facilities and Child Nutrition 
Departments for FY26. 

 
 
 
 
 
Matthew Neighbors Ed. D.   Jeff Martello 
Superintendent    Chief Financial Officer 
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Action Sheet  

  
MEETING DATE:  

  

    November 19, 2025  

AGENDA ITEM:    Discuss and consider electrical 
purchases from Crescent Electrical 
for the GISD Facilities Department 
in FY26. 
 

  
  
Every fiscal year, GISD is in need of electrical supplies and services for all of its 
campus and support service locations.  The collective purchase amount for FY26 
may exceed $50,000.  The Purchasing Cooperative Contract utilized is Buyboard # 
733-24.  Funds utilized will be from the General Fund, Bond, and Child Nutrition 
Fund.    Amount not to exceed $225,000 for FY26. 
  
  
  

RECOMMENDATION:                     I move that the Board of Trustees approve  
the purchase of electrical supplies and 
services from Crescent Electric for the 
GISD Facilities Department for FY26. 

  

 
 
Matthew Neighbors Ed. D.   Jeff Martello 
Superintendent    Chief Financial Officer 
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Action Sheet  

  
MEETING DATE:  

  

    November 19, 2025  

AGENDA ITEM:    Discuss and consider electrical and 
HVAC supply purchases from City 
Electric for the GISD Facilities 
Department in FY26. 
 

  
  
Every fiscal year, GISD is in need of  HVAC and electrical supplies for all of its 
campus and support service locations.  The collective purchase amount for FY26 
may exceed $50,000.  The Purchasing Cooperative Contract utilized is 791 Coop 
#791202505007.  Funds utilized will be from the General Fund and Child Nutrition 
Fund.    Amount not to exceed $70,000 for FY26. 
  
  
  

RECOMMENDATION:                     I move that the Board of Trustees approve  
the purchase of HVAC and electrical 
supplies from City Electric for the Facilities 
and Child Nutrition Departments for FY26. 

 

 
 
Matthew Neighbors Ed. D.   Jeff Martello 
Superintendent    Chief Financial Officer 
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Action Sheet  

  
MEETING DATE:  

  

    November 19, 2025  

AGENDA ITEM:    Discuss and consider approval of the 
purchase of thirteen tool chest units for 
the automotive program at the new Ball 
High School. 
 

  
  
The new tool chests will provide students with secure, durable, and industry-standard storage for 
all lab tools and equipment in the automotive classroom setting. Their organization and reliability 
help students work safely and efficiently while learning real-world skills in a professional 
environment. These chests support a cleaner, more structured workspace that reflects the 
expectations of today’s technical careers.  Thirteen units total will be purchased consisting of 
multiple components per unit.  The purchasing cooperative contract utilized will be Source Well 
COOP #121223‐SNP.  Funds will be from the General Fund and Bond 2022-2023.  Amount not 
to exceed $74,117.54 
  
  
RECOMMENDATION:                     I move that the Board of Trustees 

approve the purchase of thirteen tool 
chests for the new Ball High School 
automotive program in the amount of 
$74,117.54 

 
 
 
Matthew Neighbors Ed. D.   Jeff Martello 
Superintendent    Chief Financial Officer 
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Submit to Snap‐on Industrial
3011 IL RTE 176, Door 1 
Crystal Lake, IL 60014 
877‐740‐1900

Ship Via
Payment Terms
Ship to

Bill to

1 ‐ UPS GROUND 
P30 ‐ NET 30 DAYS
201273317 
GALVESTON ISD 
4302 AVE Q (GATE ON 43RD ST) 
GALVESTON TX 77550
200111020 
GALVESTON ISD 
P.O. BOX 660 
GALVESTON TX 77553

Total Weight
Sub Total
Shipping
Tax

1,000.00 lbs
$74,117.54
$0.00
$0.00

Grand Total $74,117.54

Quote

Quote Number
Quote Date
Quote Expiration Date
Customer Name
Customer BP

Name
E‐mail
Phone Number

Sales Rep
Mobile #
E‐mail Address

Contact Information:

IMP‐001557343
11/6/2025
1/5/2026
GALVESTON ISD
201273317

Larry Charvoz
larrycharvoz@gisd.org
4097665757

KIRK, JOHN
832‐416‐3308
John.E.Kirk@snapon.com

Part Number Description Quantity List Price Unit Net Price Line Total
BAB064458R1 BAB Galveston ISD 1 $74,117.54 $74,117.54 $74,117.54

Quote Notes: SourceWell COOP #121223‐SNP

Tax and freight shown are estimates. 
Applicable tax and freight will be charged to the Customer's account.
The sale of product is subject to Snap‐on Industrial's standard terms and conditions of sale. Placement of an order is Customer's assent to these terms and
conditions and Snap‐on hereby objects to any additional and/or different terms, which may be contained in any Customer forms or other documents. No
such additional terms will be of any force or effect. 
Custom tool kits, tool designs and prints that have been approved and ordered cannot be canceled or refunded.
The sale of product is subject to Customer meeting Snap‐on Industrial's credit approvals. Financing through  Snap‐on Credit LLC is available on most
purchases. Ask your Sales Rep for more information.
*Please provide vendor and pricing information to customer service on this part number.
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Color: ______  Initial:______ Date:______

Each Unit Consists:
(1) Stainless Steel Top, Flat Back Splash, 32" D x 59.93" L
(1) Stainless Steel Top, Flat Back Splash, 32" D x 50.47" L
(1) KRS756 Tool Box, Single Bank, (7) Drawers, Levelers &
     Front Skirt, 24" D x 35.68" W x 38.58" H
(1) BABL2417 24" Under Counter Cart Port, Levelers
(1) BABL7088 Rolling Tech Cart
(2) BABLLEGADJ-28 Adjustable Height Bench Leg
(2) WSBBRACE 18" Bench Leg Brace
(1) BABL32END End Filler Panel
(1) BABL33END End Filler Panel
(1) BABL28KPS Side Skirt

Ball High School New Shop
AutoShop Lab
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Ball High School New Shop
Autoshop Storage

BAB 064458

144.000"

D = 1 Unit
Color: ______  Initial:______ Date:______

Each Unit Consists:
(2) Stainless Steel Tops, No Back Splash, 32" D x 54.75" L
(1) Stainless Steel Top, Flat Back Splash, 32" D x 144.0" L
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(1) KSSKRT29SET Side Skirt Set
(4) BABL51END End Filler Panels

BABL4815

40
.2

25
" ±

Stainless Steel Top,
Flat Back Splash,
32" D x 144" L

BABL4815 BABL4815

54.750"

Stainless Steel Top,
32" D x 54.75" L

54.750"

32
.0

00
"

253.500"

KRS1521D
Right Side Skirt
Right End Panel

KRS1521D
Left Side Skirt
Left End Panel

57
.8

15
" ±

BABL51END BABL51END BABL51END BABL51END

Stainless Steel Top,
32" D x 54.75" L

BABL4815 BABL4815 BABL4815KRS1521D KRS1521D

 SERVICE PLAN
3/4" = 1'-0" (24" X 36")

BU
IL

D
-A

-B
AY

 E
Q

U
IP

M
EN

T 
PL

AN
FO

R

BA
LL

 H
IG

H
 S

C
H

O
O

L 
N

EW
 S

H
O

P
xx

REVIEWED:

C
op

yr
ig

ht
 2

01
9,

 S
na

p-
on

DRAWING NO:

PROJECT NO:

DRAWN:

DATE:

R
eg

io
na

l M
an

ag
er

P.
O

. B
ox

 1
45

0
Ke

no
sh

a,
 W

I 5
31

41
-1

45
0

TE
L:

 2
62

-5
64

-8
04

0
FA

X:
 2

62
-6

56
-5

60
2

DRAFT 11/4/2025 2:13 PM

ALR

-

25_80_064458

BAB-2.2

1-
91

5-
65

9-
18

29
M

AR
KI

E 
FL

O
R

ES

DATE:

AUTHORIZED SIGNATURE:

SIGNATURE'S NAME:
127

AutoCAD SHX Text
Disclaimer The drawings provided herein depict approximate measurement for placement of cabinets and equipment.  Snap-on makes no representations or warranties relative to compliance with any building code requirements.  Qualified architects, engineers, general contractors and construction consultants should be retained by the building owner and/or occupant prior to finalizing any construction plans. In no event shall Snap-on, or its parent company(s), be liable for any special, indirect or consequential damages (including, without limitation, lost profits, revenues, anticipated sales, business opportunities or goodwill; interruption of business; or loss of business information) resulting from or arising out of reliance upon these drawings, even if it has been advised of the possibility of such damages.  



E = 1 Unit
Color: ______  Initial:______Date:______

Each Unit Consists:
(2) BABL3678ROL 36" Tall Cabinet for
     Rolling Drains, (1) Adj Shelf, Levelers
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Ball High School New Shop
AutoShop Lab
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MEETING DATE:  November 19, 2025 

 

AGENDA ITEM: Discuss and consider approval of resolution 
adopting the prevailing wage rates for the 
renovation and refurbishing of existing portions 
of Ball High School and remaining  Proposition 
C renovation projects related to the Bond 2022 
Construction Projects supplementing 
previously approved PBK wage rates. 

 

Texas Government Code Chapter 2258 requires school districts to adopt Prevailing Wage Rates 
setting the minimum hourly wages to be paid to construction workers engaged in public works 
projects.  The District recommends the board adopt the attached Prevailing Wage Rates 
supplemental schedule for use on all District public works projects. 

 

RECOMMENDATION: I move that the board approve the  resolution 
adopting the prevailing wage rate schedule, as 
presented. 

 

 

 

 

 

Matthew Neighbors Ed. D.   Jeff Martello 
Superintendent    Chief Financial Officer 
 

Action Sheet 

129



 
 
MEETING DATE:  November 19, 2025 
 
 
AGENDA ITEM: Discuss and consider allowing GISD 

police chief to appoint reserve police 
officers. 

 
 
HB 1458 allows public school districts to appoint reserve police officers to 
enhance campus safety. These reserve officers, who are not eligible for full-
time benefits or pensions, can be authorized by the school board and 
appointed by the district's chief of police to help preserve peace and enforce 
laws during their active service. The chief of police reserves the right to 
determine their scope of duties and eligibility to carry a firearm. 
 
 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION:   I move the Board authorize the GISD 

police chief to appoint reserve officers 
with all duties, responsibilities, and 
limitations as expressed in law (HB 1458). 

 
 
 
 
 
Matthew Neighbors Ed. D. 
Superintendent   

Action Sheet 
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MEETING DATE:  November 19, 2025 
 
 
AGENDA ITEM: Discuss and consider retention pay for 

nurses who did not qualify for Teacher 
Retention Allotment passed by State 
Legislature in 2025. 

 
 
HB2 passed $2500 raises to teachers with 3-4 years of experience and $5000 
raises to teachers with 5+ years of experience in districts with more than 
5,000 students. Nurses’ salaries were previously tied to the teacher pay scale; 
this changed when HB2 restricted funding for these pay raises to teachers.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION:   I move the Board pay a one-time 

retention incentive, divided into two 
installments, to nurses in GISD based on 
the difference in their pay raise between 
FY2025 and FY2026 and the rate they 
would have been paid had they remained 
on the teacher pay scale. 

 
 
 
 
 
Matthew Neighbors Ed. D. 
Superintendent   

Action Sheet 
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Action Sheet  

  
 
MEETING DATE:   November 19, 2025 
 
 
AGENDA ITEM: Discuss and consider approval of the 

purchase of cabinet units for the welding 
program at the new Ball High School. 

 
  
The new welding cabinets will provide students with secure, durable, and industry-
standard storage for all lab tools and equipment in the welding classroom setting. 
Their organization and reliability help students work safely and efficiently while 
learning real-world skills in a professional environment. These lockable cabinets 
support a cleaner, more structured workspace that reflects the expectations of 
today’s technical careers.  Quantity of seven cabinet units will be purchased.  The 
purchasing cooperative contract utilized will be Source Well COOP #121223‐SNP.  
Funds will be from the General Fund, Moody Grant Fund, and Bond 2022-2023.  
Amount not to exceed   $ 30,537.38 
  
  
  

RECOMMENDATION:                     I move that the Board of Trustees approve  
the purchase of seven cabinets for the new 
Ball High School welding program in the 
amount of $ 30,537.38 

 
 
Matthew Neighbors Ed. D.   Jeff Martello 
Superintendent    Chief Financial Officer 
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Customer Approval: 

Signature:

Print Name:

Date:

325” = 27.08’ 
Leaves almost 3 feet on 
each side

Ball High School New Shop BAB#064597
Unit A – Welding Storage – Option 1

2 x KRS1521D – Tool Box, Single Bank, 10 Drawers, 54.25"W X 56.375"T X 29" D. Includes 
Levelers, and Front Skirt. Approx. Square Inches 11,010 - (cm²) (71,033) Colors: Red, Gloss 
Black, Royal Blue, Midnight Blue, Arctic Silver
2 x 32”D x 54.50”W Wood Top 
3 x KRS4815
1 x 32”D x 144” W Wood Top 

Shelving:
LYO463850 - Qty 2 
Dimensions: 36”W x 24”D x 85”H
Configuration: 2000 series starters, Closed 
beaded shelving, with 2 extra shelves each
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Submit to Snap‐on Industrial
3011 IL RTE 176, Door 1 
Crystal Lake, IL 60014 
877‐740‐1900

Ship Via
Payment Terms
Ship to

Bill to

1 ‐ UPS GROUND 
P30 ‐ NET 30 DAYS
201273317 
GALVESTON ISD 
4302 AVE Q (GATE ON 43RD ST) 
GALVESTON TX 77550
200111020 
GALVESTON ISD 
P.O. BOX 660 
GALVESTON TX 77553

Total Weight
Sub Total
Shipping
Tax

0.01 lbs
$30,537.38
$0.00
$0.00

Grand Total $30,537.38

Quote

Quote Number
Quote Date
Quote Expiration Date
Customer Name
Customer BP

Name
E‐mail
Phone Number

Sales Rep
Mobile #
E‐mail Address

Contact Information:

IMP‐001561970
11/12/2025
1/11/2026
GALVESTON ISD
201273317

Jennifer Eredenfield
jenniferedenfield@gisd.org
(409) 766‐5725

KIRK, JOHN
832‐416‐3308
John.E.Kirk@snapon.com

Part Number Description Quantity List Price Unit Net Price Line Total
BAB064597 BAB Galveston ISD Welding 1 $30,537.38 $30,537.38 $30,537.38

Quote Notes: SourceWell COOP #121223‐SNP

Tax and freight shown are estimates. 
Applicable tax and freight will be charged to the Customer's account.
The sale of product is subject to Snap‐on Industrial's standard terms and conditions of sale. Placement of an order is Customer's assent to these terms and
conditions and Snap‐on hereby objects to any additional and/or different terms, which may be contained in any Customer forms or other documents. No
such additional terms will be of any force or effect. 
Custom tool kits, tool designs and prints that have been approved and ordered cannot be canceled or refunded.
The sale of product is subject to Customer meeting Snap‐on Industrial's credit approvals. Financing through  Snap‐on Credit LLC is available on most
purchases. Ask your Sales Rep for more information.
*Please provide vendor and pricing information to customer service on this part number.
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MEETING DATE:   November 19, 2025 

 

AGENDA ITEM: Discuss and consider the approval of the 
updated GISD Regulation GKD-R – Use 
of School Facilities  

 

Regulation GKD-R governs the use and rental of school facilities.  A committee 
representing instruction, facilities, and the business office reviewed the facility 
rental rates against two nearby districts.  GISD has not raised the facility rental 
rates in at least 5 years.  Due to inflation and the change in the facility footprint, 
the Facility Rental Committee felt it is now warranted to review the rates with a 
recommended change of the regulation.   

 

RECOMMENDATION: I move that the board approve 
Regulation GKD-R – Use of School 
Facilities, as presented.  

 

 
 

 

Matthew Neighbors Ed. D.   Jeff Martello 
Superintendent    Chief Financial Officer 
 

Action Sheet 
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Facility Rental Rate Comparison

 Elementary Schools Rate A Rate B Rate C Rate A Rate B Rate C Rate A Rate B Rate C
Cafeteria without kitchen* 15.00                          20.00                         30.00                         25.00           25.00           50.00          
Cafeteria with kitchen* 20.00                          25.00                         35.00                       13.50                   26.50              53.00               25.00           25.00           50.00          
Gymnasium* 15.00                          20.00                         30.00                       14.50                   29.00              57.50               20.00           20.00           31.25          
Multi‐purpose room/classroom (min 4 rooms)* 15.00                          20.00                         30.00                       contract contract contract

Middle Schools
Cafeteria without kitchen* 15.00                          20.00                         30.00                       20.00                   40.00              79.50               25.00           25.00           37.50          
Cafeteria with kitchen* 20.00                          30.00                         50.00                       20.00                   40.00              79.50               25.00           25.00           50.00          
Auditorium with house lights/standard microphone* 25.00                          30.00                         50.00                       13.50                   26.50              53.00              
Certified lighting/sound technician (required) 35.00                          35.00                         35.00                      
Gymnasium* 20.00                          30.00                         65.00                       27.50                   55.00              110.00             50.00           50.00           150.00        
Scoreboard Operator/Gym Manager 35.00                          35.00                         35.00                      
Multi‐purpose room/classroom (min 4 rooms)* 15.00                          20.00                         30.00                       contract contract contract
Swimming pool 15.00                          30.00                         50.00                       n/a n/a n/a

High Schools  
Cafeteria/commons without kitchen* 15.00                          30.00                         45.00                       20.00                   40.00              79.50               25.00           25.00           50.00          
Cafeteria/commons with kitchen* 20.00                          35.00                         60.00                       25.00           25.00           50.00          
Auditorium with house lights/standard microphone* 30.00                          40.00                         65.00                       18.00                   35.50              70.50               120.00         120.00         143.00        
Certified lighting/sound technician (required) 35.00                          35.00                         35.00                       40.00           40.00           45.00          
Gymnasium* 20.00                          30.00                         65.00                       27.50                   55.00              110.00             20.00           20.00           37.50          
Scoreboard Operator/Gym Manager 35.00                          35.00                         35.00                      
Multi‐purpose room/classroom (min 4 rooms)* 15.00                          20.00                         30.00                       16.50                   33.00              66.00              
Swimming pool 15.00                          30.00                         50.00                       16.50                   33.00              66.00              

Athletic Facilities
Courville Stadium (no lights) 60.00                          120.00                       225.00                     69.00                   137.50            275.00             50.00           50.00           225.00        
Courville stadium (with lights) 80.00                          150.00                       275.00                     not available 275.00            550.00             62.50           62.45           275.00        
Community Room For Couville Stadium 400.00 Flat Fee
Veterans Memorial Area For Couville Stadium 200.00 Flat Fee
Weis Field (no lights) 25.00                          30.00                         55.00                       16.50                   33.00              55.00               25.00           25.00           100.00        
Weis Field (with lights) 25.00                          30.00                         55.00                       16.50                   33.00              55.00               25.00           25.00           100.00        
Spoor Field (no lights) 40.00                          60.00                         85.00                       33.00                   66.00              132.00             187.00        
Spoor Field (with lights) 60.00                          80.00                         120.00                     not available 132.00            264.00             237.00        
Tennis courts (no lights) 15.00                          20.00                         40.00                       11.00                   22.00              44.00              
Tennis courts (with lights) 30.00                          40.00                         55.00                      
Baseball Field (no lights) 40.00                          60.00                         85.00                       41.50                   82.50              165.00             50.00           50.00           187.00        
Baseball Field (with lights) 100.00                        135.00                       225.00                     not available 137.50            275.00             250.00         250.00         250.00        
Softball Field (no lights) 40.00                          60.00                         85.00                      
Softball Field (with lights) 100.00                        135.00                       225.00                    
Scoreboard Operator/Gym Manager 35.00                          35.00                         35.00                      

Other Facilities
Boardroom or Library @ Administration Bldg 25.00                          35.00                         80.00                       27.50                   55.00              110.00            
Annex room A 25.00                          35.00                         80.00                      

Additional Fees, as needed or requested
Custodian (4 hr minimum) 35.00                          35.00                         35.00                       27.50                   27.50              27.50               25.00           25.00           43.00          
Maintenance (4 hr minimum) 40.00                          40.00                         40.00                       44.00                   44.00              44.00              
Facilities Supervisor 40.00                          40.00                         40.00                       44.00                   44.00              44.00              
Certified Kitchen manager 40.00                          40.00                         40.00                       33.00                   33.00              33.00              
Lighting/sound technician for Auditorium/Stadium 40.00                          40.00                         40.00                       44.00                   44.00              44.00               40.00           40.00          
Security (4 hr minimum) 50.00                          50.00                         50.00                       49.50                   49.50              49.50               45.00           45.00           45.00          
Supplies, paint, field preparation, other agreed‐upon fees Actual Costs Actual Costs Actual Costs
Equipment Rental Chair/Table Cust Rt if Needed Cust Rt if Needed Cust Rt if Needed

Proposed Current Rates

Rate is for 4 hoursNote:  all rates shown per hour

Galveston ISD Clear Creek ISD Santa Fe ISD

As o f 11/19/25
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Galveston Independent School District (GISD or the District) shall permit use of 
designated      District facilities when these activities do not conflict with school use or 
with GISD     policy. 

 
Requests for non-school use of District facilities shall be considered on a 
first come, first-served basis. 

 
 

Facility Usage Guidelines 
 

General Requirements 
 

The following general conditions apply to use: 
 

1. No general administrative costs shall be incurred by the District for the program. 
2. The on-site administrator shall resolve schedule conflicts. 
3. Users shall pay for any identifiable incremental costs borne by the District on behalf 

of users including, but not limited to, security, facility supervisor, and janitorial costs. 
4. The rental charge of a school facility requiring the presence of one or more support 

personnel shall be for a period of time not less than four hours. 
5. Persons and/or organizations using school facilities shall be responsible to the 

District for any and all damages to school facilities and/or equipment. 
6. The persons and/or organizations using school facilities shall comply with all 

national, state, and local laws and all District policies. 
7. Depending on the nature of the intended use, the District reserves the right to 

require any additional personnel that may be deemed necessary for the safe and 
proper use of school facilities. An individual's or organization's refusal to furnish the 
additional personnel may result in the denial of the requested use and the denial of 
any future use. 

8. Minor children shall not be permitted to assume responsibility for the use of school 
facilities. 

9. School equipment (excluding tables/chairs) is not a part of facilities use. 
 

Approval of Use 
 

The following procedure shall be used in making application for use of any District facility: 
 

1. Applications for use shall be obtained from the GISD Finance Department or online at 
www.gisd.org. 

2. The completed facility request form, certificate of insurance, and IRS nonprofit 
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status certification shall be submitted to the appropriate approval authority at least 
10 District business days prior to the date of use. 

3. All applications for the use of school facilities shall be made and signed by an officer 
and/or other responsible representative of a group or organization, or by the 
individual making the request. 

 
Fees for Use 

 

Individuals and organizations shall be charged for use of District facilities according to the 
following guidelines: 

 
1. Use of facilities shall be charged according to a Board-adopted Facility Rental Fee 

Schedule for the District's school facilities. The Superintendent shall have the 
authority to adjust and/or waive fees or minimum hour requirements when in the 
best interest of the District. 

2. Parent/teacher/employee organizations and other adult groups organized for the 
express purpose of supporting District activities and/or programs (e.g., PTA, booster 
clubs) shall be permitted to use District facilities without charge, provided such use 
does not require the District to incur any additional costs or expenses. 

3. Nonprofit groups, organizations, or clubs that are headquartered in the District (e.g., 
Churches, 4-H Club, YMCA, YWCA, homeowner's associations, or youth sports 
organizations) shall be permitted to use school facilities according to the published 
schedule. "Fee Rate A" shall apply to those rental times prior to 6 p.m. on a day 
school is in session. "Fee Rate B" shall apply to the rental time after 6 p.m. on a day 
school is in session, any weekend day, and any weekday that school is not in session. 

4. Other organizations, groups, or clubs of a commercial nature that are headquartered 
in the District or where a majority of the members reside in the District (e.g., 
commercial sports camps, adult sports organizations) shall be permitted to use 
District facilities using "Fee Rate C." 

5. The need for custodial services for outdoor facilities shall be determined by the 
appropriate approval authority. 

6. Payment for use of a facility shall be as follows: 
• If the rental of the facility is for a one-time use, payment shall be made at 

the time of the application or no less than 10 business days in advance of 
the requested usage. 
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• If the rental of the facility if for repeated use, payment shall be due on the 

first business day of the month. Payments received after the 15th day of the 
month may be charged a late fee of $25.00. 

• Simultaneous use by multiple organizations may result in the sharing of 
custodial fees. 

 
 

Rental of Kitchen Facilities 
 

The following guidelines shall apply to rental of kitchen facilities: 
 

1. A certified food manager must be present any time that unauthorized persons are  in 
the kitchen. Unauthorized persons are those who are not food manager certified  
and are not designated by food service as official representatives. 

2. A certified food manager may supervise up to six persons in the kitchen. If the group 
renting the serving line or kitchen area will have more than six persons working in a 
food service capacity in the area at one time, another certified food manager must 
be added. 

3. The District reserves the right to enforce health department requirements. This 
includes destroying food that is stored at inappropriate temperatures or deemed to 
be inedible. The District reserves the right to require compliance with the 
instructions of a certified food manager. Persons who refuse to comply or who 
otherwise present a safety issue (such as failing to wash hands, wear gloves, or wear 
a hat or hair net) may be required to leave the premises. 

4. The kitchen area is defined as any area beyond the confines of the cafeteria that 
envelops the kitchen. If a group wants to use only a warmer or a steam table, this 
requires a certified food manager. 

5. Outside vendors who bring ready-to-eat-food to the site to serve must follow the 
instructions of the certified food manager. They may not use the kitchen for any 
purpose unless that area has been rented. 

6. Unauthorized persons may not access the ice machine. Authorized personnel 
include campus administrators and campus kitchen staff. 

7. Consumable supplies are not included in the basic rental of the kitchen. Examples: 
serving gloves, foil wrappers, napkins, paper towels, hairnets, etc. A charge will be 
assessed for items used or you can bring your own supplies. 

8. No one under 18 years of age is allowed to work in the kitchen. 
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Liability Insurance 

 

Individuals and/or organizations using school facilities shall demonstrate to the 
satisfaction of the Superintendent or designee that the individuals and/or organizations 
possess adequate liability insurance. The user shall furnish a certificate of liability 
insurance  coverage in the amount of $100,000 each person, $300,000 each accident, and 
property damage in the amount of $50,000 each incident for the event and shall name 
the District   as an additional insured on the policy as specified by the District. 

 
Use of Indoor Facilities 

 

The following shall apply: 
 

1. An hourly rate based on cost experience shall be charged as a base fee. 
2. The requirement for a facility supervisor and/or security personnel shall be at the 

discretion of the appropriate approval authority. The determination of the need for 
a facility supervisor shall depend on the type and/or size of activity that is planned. 
If local campus personnel volunteer to serve as the responsible party, supervisory 
costs shall not be charged; otherwise, the campus shall provide personnel to 
function as the facilities supervisor at a rate detailed in Facility Rental Fee Schedule. 

3. The rental of the kitchen shall require the use of a certified kitchen manager at a 
rate detailed in Facility Rental Fee Schedule. For every six people working in the 
kitchen, a certified kitchen manager shall be required. 

4. The rental of the performance auditorium shall require the use of a certified 
lighting/sound technician to oversee operations at a rate detailed in Facility Rental 
Fee Schedule. 

5. Custodial services shall be charged at a rate detailed in Facility Rental Fee Schedule. 
6. The rental of the pool facilities shall require the organization renting the facility to 

provide a certified lifeguard onsite for the total rental period. Proof of lifeguard 
name/certification is required with the completed facility request form. 

 
Emergency Use 
 
In case of emergency, the Superintendent or designee may authorize the use of school 
facilities by civil defense, health, or emergency service authorities. 
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Revised 11-19-2025 

For more information on the rental process, please contact the Finance Department 
via email at notifyfinance@gisd.org or contact the Facilities Department via 
email at notifyfacilities@gisd.org.  
 
Rate Descriptions: 

 
Rate A: Non-Profit are defined as non-profit groups, organizations, or clubs that 
are headquartered in the District that use the facility prior to 6:00 pm on a day 
school is in session. (Examples: Churches, YMCA, youth sports, etc.) 

 

Rate B: Non-Profit are defined as non-profit groups, organizations, or clubs that 
are headquartered in the District that use the facility after 6:00 pm on a day 
school is in session and any day school is not in session. (Examples: 
Churches, YMCA, youth sports, etc.) 

 
Rate C:  For Profit Any commercial organization, group, or club. (Example: 
commercial sports camps, national clubs, etc.) 

 
 

RATES SHOWN ARE PER HOUR, PER FACILITY 
NAME OF FACILITY RATE A RATE B RATE C 

ELEMENTARY SCHOOLS:    
Cafeteria without kitchen* 15.00 20.00 30.00 
Cafeteria with kitchen* 20.00 25.00 35.00 
Gymnasium* 15.00 20.00 30.00 
Multipurpose room/Classroom (minimum 4 rooms)* 15.00 20.00 30.00 
MIDDLE SCHOOLS:    
Cafeteria without kitchen* 15.00 20.00 30.00 
Cafeteria with kitchen* 20.00 30.00 50.00 
Auditorium with house lights/standard microphone* 25.00 30.00 50.00 
Certified lighting/sound technician – required 35.00 35.00 35.00 
Gymnasium* 20.00 30.00 65.00 
Scoreboard Operator/Gym Manager 35.00 35.00 35.00 
Multipurpose room/Classroom (minimum 4 rooms)* 15.00 20.00 30.00 
Swimming pool 15.00 30.00 50.00 
HIGH SCHOOL:      
Cafeteria/commons without kitchen* 15.00 30.00 45.00 
Cafeteria/commons with kitchen* 20.00 35.00 60.00 
Auditorium with house lights/standard microphone* 30.00 40.00 65.00 
Certified lighting/sound technician – required 35.00 35.00 35.00 
Gymnasium* 20.00 30.00 65.00 
Scoreboard Operator/Gym Manager 35.00 35.00 35.00 
Multipurpose room/Classroom (minimum 4 rooms)* 15.00 20.00 30.00 
Swimming pool 15.00 30.00 50.00 
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Revised 11-19-2025 

 
 

ATHLETIC FACILITIES RATE A RATE B RATE C 
Courville Stadium (no lights) 60.00 120.00 225.00 
Courville Stadium (with lights) 80.00 150.00 275.00 
Community Room at Courville Stadium* 400.00  Flat Rate  
Veterans Memorial area at Courville Stadium 200.00  Flat Rate  
Weis Field (no lights) 25.00 30.00 55.00 
Weis Field (with lights) 25.00 30.00 55.00 
Spoor Field (no lights) 40.00 60.00 85.00 
Spoor Field (with lights) 60.00 80.00 120.00 

Unlocked, outdoor recreational facilities N/C N/C 40.00 
Tennis Courts (no lights)  15.00 20.00 40.00 
Tennis Courts (with lights)  30.00 40.00 55.00 
Baseball Field (no lights) 40.00 60.00 85.00 
Baseball Field (with lights) 100.00 135.00 225.00 
Softball Field (no lights) 40.00 60.00 85.00 
Softball Field (with lights) 100.00 135.00 225.00 
Scoreboard Operator/Gym Manager 35.00 35.00 35.00 

*A/C minimal usage 
 

OTHER FACILITIES RATE A RATE B RATE C 
Boardroom or Library @ Administration Building 25.00 35.00 80.00 
Annex room A 25.00 35.00 80.00 

 
 
 

ADDITIONAL FEES, AS NEEDED OR REQUESTED:  
Custodian (4 hour minimum) $35 per hour 
Maintenance (4 hour minimum) $40 per hour 
Facilities supervisor $40 per hour 
Certified kitchen manager $40 per hour 
Lighting/sound technician for Auditorium and Stadium $40 per hour 
Security (4 hour minimum) $50 per hour 
Supplies, Paint, Field Preparation, Other Agreed-Upon Fees Actual Costs 
Equipment Rental Table/Chair    Cust Rt if Needed 

* # of Police Officers and # of Custodians needed for rental are set by Department Leadership. 

*    District property not requiring a rental fee must be left in good condition; renter will be required to cover 
any cost associated with cleanup and/or damage. 

*     Athletic Varsity Fields and Facilities shall not be available during that sport specific season to non-GISD 
events. Academic and extracurricular activities sponsored by the District shall always have priority when 
any use is scheduled. 

142



Regulation GKD-R is updated and approved by the GISD School Board annually.  It governs the use and rental of school facilities and will apply if it and this contract 
are not in agreement.  
Facilities Regulations Contract, Revised 11/19/2025. 
 

 
GALVESTON INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT 

 
Regulations Pertaining to the Use of School Buildings, Grounds and Equipment 

 
The use of the school buildings or grounds or equipment by societies or organizations for the promotion of educational, 
recreations, or other civic interests shall never be permitted to interfere with the regular school program. 
 
Application for use of any or all school facilities shall be made through the Finance Department of the Galveston Independent 
School District. All arrangements shall be made ten days before time of use and all fees shall be paid no later than 10 days 
in advance. Charges for facility requested, as fixed by the Board of School Trustees, and as filed in the Finance Department, 
are shown below. School buildings will not be opened unless payment, insurance and security clearance are received in 
this office 10 days prior to the event. Failure to meet this requirement will cancel the rental agreement. No game or program 
shall start after 10:00 p.m. 
 
The use of the school buildings or grounds shall not be granted to any person, society, or association unless a satisfactory 
guarantee is given for the proper use of the premises, for the orderly conduct of the meeting proposed to be held therein 
under its control, for the prompt payment of any charges, and for the prompt payment of any damages to school property 
while in use by it.  Any society or association failing to promptly pay Galveston Independent School District the bill for such 
damages shall be denied any further use of the buildings, grounds, or equipment. 
 
No fees shall be charged for admission to any entertainment or function held in the school buildings except those which are 
for the sole and immediate use and aid of the school itself, and excepting, also performances or exhibitions given by local 
amateur, theatrical, musical, civic, and athletic organizations. A local organization must submit a written request for the use 
of a school facility prior to engaging an entertainment agency for the purpose of staging a performance or exhibition. 
 
The school buildings may not be used by any individual or society that teaches any doctrine subversive to the Constitution 
of the State of Texas or of the United States. 
 
It shall be the policy of the Board of School Trustees to rigidly enforce the State law pertaining to firearms, alcoholic 
beverages and/or the use of tobacco products of any kind in public school stadiums and on all school property. 
 
The user of school buildings, grounds, and equipment under this agreement shall carry Public Liability Insurance in the 
amount of $100,000 each person, $300,000 each accident, and property damage in the amount of $50,000 each accident. 
The Galveston Independent School District shall be named as co-insured, and a certificate of such insurance shall be 
presented with the payment prior to use.  
 

Security for all events must be provided by the GISD Police Department 
Subject to above Rules and Regulations, permission is hereby granted to: 

   
LESSEE:  

For the use of:  
  

Dates of use:  
  

Acceptance of Building Use Regulations by: Rental Fee: 0.00 
   Custodial Fee: 0.00 

Officer/Representative  Date Security Fee: 0.00 
   Other:  
   Other:  

GISD Representative  Date Total Cost: 0.00 
                                     

PLEASE SIGN AND RETURN ONE COPY OF THIS AGREEMENT WITH REMITTANCE AND CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE. 
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	Agenda
	1) Call to order Open Session in the Board Room of the Lovenberg Administration Building, 3904 Avenue T, Galveston, Texas.
	2) Pledge of Allegiance to the United States flag and the Texas flag.
	3) Administer Oath of Office to Single-Member Districts 2B and 7G by Judge Rebecca Millo of the 10th Judicial District Court of Galveston County Texas.
	20251119 Oath of Office Action Sheet
	20251119 Oath of Office ONeal
	20251119 Oath of Office Lakin

	4) Citizen's Request to Address the Board on Agenda and Non-Agenda Items.  Please complete sign-up sheets available in the lobby prior to the start of the meeting.
	5) Declaration of Conflicts of Interest.
	6) District Reports
	A) Superintendent's Report
	1) District Reading Report (Mizelle)

	B) Board Committee Reports
	1) Facilities/Finance Committee Chair- Mr. Johnny Smecca


	7) Financial Reports and Budget Update
	November 19th Finance Committee Meeting Executive Summary
	20251911 Financials without Check Register

	8) REGULAR AGENDA- Action Items
	A) Discuss and consider reorganization of Officers of the GISD Board of Trustees.
	20251119 Board Reorganization Action Sheet

	B) Discuss and consider legal and procedural options in response to Attorney General lawsuit regarding SB10 and display of Ten Commandments posters in classrooms.
	20251119 Ten Commandments Litigation Review

	C) Discuss and consider casting votes for the Galveston Central Appraisal District Board of Directors.
	20251119 GCAD Ballot Action Sheet
	20251119 GCAD Ballot Letter & Enclosures final

	D) Discuss and Consider Approval of GMP New Ball High School South Building Addition Package #7C.
	20251119 GMP South Building Addition Package #7C - Action Item
	20251119 GMP Deliverable Package 7C 11.14.25


	9) The Board may recess into Closed Executive Session in the Library as permitted by the Texas Open Meeting Act Government Code Sections 551.071- 551.090 Subchapter D and E. 



Should any final action, final decision, or final vote be required in the opinion of the School Board with regard to any matter considered in such closed meeting then the final action, final decision, or final vote shall be either:

    A) in the open meeting covered by the Notice upon the reconvening of the public meeting; or

    B) at a subsequent public meeting of the School Board upon notice thereof; as the School Board shall determine.
	B) Personnel Matters  (Tex. Govt. Code Section 551.074) – Discuss the appointment, employment, evaluation, reassignment, duties, discipline, dismissal or resignation of an employee or employees, including the Superintendent.
	D) Prospective Gifts or Donations (Tex. Govt Code Section 551.073) – Discuss prospective gifts or donations to the Galveston Independent School District and/or individual campuses, programs or facilities.
	E) Network Security, Security Devices and Security Audits (Tex. Govt Code Sections 551.076 and 551.089) – Discuss Network security information; a security audit; the deployment, or specific occasions for implementation, of security personnel, critical infrastructure, or security devices; or security assessment or deployments related to information resources technology.

	10) Reestablish the open meeting of the Galveston ISD Board of Trustees.
	11) CONSENT AGENDA - Action Items
	A) Discuss and Consider approval of the minutes from the October 22, 2025 Regular Board Meeting.
	20251119 Minutes Action Sheet
	20251120 Minutes from 20251022

	B) Consider approval of personnel resignations and recommendations with contracts.
	20251119 HR Action Sheet

	C) Discuss and consider approval of payment of attorney fees.
	20251119 Legal Fees Action Sheet

	D) Discuss and consider approval of monthly Budget Amendment (Under separate cover.)
	20251119 Budget Amendment Action Sheet
	20251119 Budget FY 2025-2026 Budget Amendment Workbook October 2025

	E) Discuss and consider accepting donations in accordance with Board Policy CDC Local.
	20251119 DONATIONS ACTION SHEET
	11.19.2025 DONATIONS REPORT

	F) Consider approval of the Ball High Choir Out-of-Country trip to Cozumel, Mexico for performances and clinic opportunity.
	20251119 Ball High Choir Cruise Trip Perfomance  - Action Sheet
	20251119 Ball High Choir Cruise Itinerary

	G) Discuss and consider plumbing, electrical, and HVAC supply purchases from Coburn Supply for the GISD Facilities Department in FY26.
	20251119 Coburn Supply Plumbing Purchases - Action Sheet

	H) Discuss and consider electrical purchases from Crescent Electrical for the GISD Facilities Department in FY26.
	20251119 Crescent Purchases - Action Sheet

	I) Discuss and consider electrical and HVAC supply purchases from City Electric for the GISD Facilities Department in FY26.
	20251119 City Electric Facilities - Action Sheet

	J) Discuss and consider approval of the purchase of thirteen tool chest units for the automotive program at the new Ball High School.
	20251119 Automotive Tool Chests for New Ball High School  - Action Sheet
	20251119 Automotive Tool Chests for New Ball High School  - Quote
	20251119 Automotive Tool Chests for New Ball High School  - Layout and Breakout

	K) Discuss and consider approval of resolution adopting the prevailing wage rates for the renovation and refurbishing of existing portions of Ball High School and remaining  Proposition C renovation projects related to the Bond 2022 Construction Projects supplementing previously approved PBK wage rates.
	20251119 Adopt Prevailing Wage Rates ACTION Sheet

	L) Discuss and consider allowing GISD police chief to appoint reserve police officers.
	20251119 Reserve Officer Approval

	M) Discuss and consider retention pay for nurses who did not qualify for Teacher Retention Allotment passed by State Legislature in 2025.
	20251119 Nurse Retention Pay Action Sheet

	N) Discuss and consider approval of the purchase of cabinet units for the welding program at the new Ball High School.
	20251119 Welding Cabinets for New Ball High School  - Action Sheet
	20251119 Welding Cabinets for New Ball High School  - Layout Configuration
	20251119 Welding Cabinets for New Ball High School  - Quote

	O) Discuss and consider the approval of the updated GISD Regulation GKD-R – Use of School Facilities
	20251119 Facility Use GKD-R - Action Sheet
	20251119 Facility Use GKD-R - Facility Rental Comparisons
	20251119 Facility Use GKD-R - Regulation
	20251119 Facility Use GKD-R - Facility Rental Contract


	12) Suggested Future Agenda Items
	13) COMMENTS FROM THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES 

Pursuant to Texas Government Code Section 551.0415, Trustees may report on any of the following items: 

1. Expressions of thanks, gratitude, and condolences 

2. Information regarding holiday schedules

3. Honorary or salutary recognition of a public official, public employee, or other citizen

4. Reminders regarding GISD events

5. Reminders regarding community events

6. Health and safety announcements
	14) Adjournment

